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Independent Auditor's Report

To the Policyholders of 
Integrated Mutual Insurance Group

Opinion

We have audited the financial statements of Integrated Mutual Insurance Group (the Company), which
comprise the statement of financial position as at December 31, 2025, and the statements of
comprehensive income, members' surplus and cash flows for the year then ended and notes to the
financial statements, including a summary of material accounting policy information.

In our opinion, the accompanying financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the
financial position of the Company as at December 31, 2025, and its financial performance and its cash
flows for the year then ended in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards and
International Accounting Standards as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board (IASB) and
Interpretations (collectively IFRS Accounting Standards).

Basis for Opinion

We conducted our audit in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards. Our
responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditor’s Responsibilities for the
Audit of the Financial Statements section of our report. We are independent of the Company in
accordance with the ethical requirements that are relevant to our audit of the financial statements in
Canada, and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these requirements.
We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for
our opinion.

Other Information

Management is responsible for the other information. The other information comprises the information,
other than the financial statements and our auditor's report thereon, in the Annual Report.

Our opinion on the financial statements does not cover the other information and we do not express
any form of assurance conclusion thereon.

In connection with our audit of the financial statements, our responsibility is to read the other
information identified above and, in doing so, consider whether the other information is materially
inconsistent with the financial statements or our knowledge obtained in the audit, or otherwise appears
to be materially misstated.

We obtained the Annual Report prior to the date of this auditor's report. If, based on the work we have
performed on this other information, we conclude that there is a material misstatement of this other
information, we are required to report that fact in this auditor’s report. We have nothing to report in
this regard.
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Responsibilities of Management and Those Charged with Governance for the Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these financial statements 
in accordance with the International Financial Reporting Standards, and for such internal control 
as management determines is necessary to enable the preparation of financial statements that are 
free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the financial statements, management is responsible for assessing the Company’s ability to
continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the
going concern basis of accounting unless management either intends to liquidate the Company or to
cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so.

Those charged with governance are responsible for overseeing the Company’s financial reporting
process.

Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole
are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor’s report
that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that
an audit conducted in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards will always
detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are
considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence
the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these financial statements.
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As part of an audit in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards, we exercise
professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. We also:

 Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to
fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit
evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not
detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error,
as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override
of internal control.

 Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit
procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an
opinion on the effectiveness of the Company’s internal control.

 Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting
estimates and related disclosures made by management.

 Conclude on the appropriateness of management’s use of the going concern basis of accounting
and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events
or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the Company’s ability to continue as a going
concern. If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our
auditor’s report to the related disclosures in the financial statements or, if such disclosures are
inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to
the date of our auditor’s report. However, future events or conditions may cause the Entity to
cease to continue as a going concern.

 Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the financial statements, including the
disclosures, and whether the financial statements represent the underlying transactions and events
in a manner that achieves fair presentation.
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Chartered Professional Accountants, Licensed Public Accountants
Brantford, Ontario
February 27, 2026
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We communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the 
planned scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant 
deficiencies in internal control that we identify during our audit.
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Statement of Financial Position 
 
 

As at December 31 2025 2024 

Assets 
 

  

Cash $                2,394,918 $             2,920,656 

Investments (note 7) 23,980,150 11,147,841 

Investment in associated company 650,149 704,025 

Other receivables 451,940 56,234 

Reinsurance contract assets (note 10) 4,578,452 4,522,116 

Income tax recoverable and receivable 909,809 4,998 

Prepaid expenses 85,895 49,287 

Property and equipment (note 9) 1,101,639 440,614 

Accrued investment income — 55,887 

Deferred tax asset (note 16) 1,421,000 27,000 

Total assets $            35,573,952 $           19,928,658 
   

Liabilities and Members' Surplus 
 

  

Liabilities:   

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities $              1,251,606 $                574,299 

Insurance contract liabilities (note 10) 18,604,496 8,980,333 

Lease liabilities (note 14) 215,022 296,095 

 20,071,124 9,850,727 

Members' surplus:   

Unappropriated members' surplus 15,502,828 10,077,931 

   

Total liabilities and members' surplus $            35,573,952 $           19,928,658 
 
 
The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements. 
 
On behalf of the Board: 

 
 
 

__________________________Director                                           _________________________Director  
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Statement of Comprehensive Income 
 
For the year ended December 31 

 

  2025 2024 

      

Insurance revenue (note 18) $            21,982,725 $            11,203,201  

Insurance service expense (note 19) (19,809,335)  (14,021,738) 

Insurance service result before reinsurance 2,173,390  (2,818,537) 

   

Allocation of reinsurance premiums  (6,108,258)  (3,247,032) 

Recoverable from reinsurers for incurred claims 946,939  5,028,164  

Net (expense) income from reinsurance contracts held (5,161,319)  1,781,132  

   

Insurance service result (2,987,929)      (1,037,405) 

   

Finance expense from insurance contracts issued (491,639)        (276,369) 

Finance income from reinsurance contracts held 180,376          147,853  

   

Net insurance finance result (311,263)           (128,516)  

      

Net investment income (note 8) 850,200       1,026,876  

Other operating and administrative expenses (note 18) (892,097)        (324,913) 

Net loss before tax (3,341,089)        (463,958) 

Income tax expense (recovery): (note 17)   
Current —            (8,221) 

Deferred (889,086)        (145,622) 

  (889,086)        (153,843) 

      

Net loss and total comprehensive loss $           (2,452,003) $                    (310,115) 

 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements. 
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Statement of Changes in Members’ Surplus 
 
For the year ended December 31,  
  

 Unappropriated 
Members’ surplus 

Balance, January 1, 2024 $                10,388,046  

Total comprehensive loss for the year         (310,115) 

Balance, December 31, 2024     10,077,931  

Addition to members' surplus (note 4) 7,876,900 

Total comprehensive loss for the year (2,452,003) 

Balance, December 31, 2025 $              15,502,828 

 
The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.
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INTEGRATED MUTUAL INSURANCE GROUP 

 

Statement of Cash Flows 
 
For The Year Ended December 31,  
 

 
The accompanying notes are an integral part of the financial statements. 

  

  2025 2024 
   

Cash provided by (used in):  
 

   

Operating activities:   
Total comprehensive loss $             (2,452,003) $                (310,115) 

Items not involving cash:   
Amortization 161,496 129,926  

Deferred income taxes (889,086)               (145,622) 

Interest and dividend revenue on investments (722,211) — 

Net investment gains (163,275)               (492,500) 

Equity pickup from investment in associated company —                 (81,996) 

Change in non-cash operating items:   
Accrued interest 55,887                 (11,104) 

Reinsurance contract assets 2,380,151            (3,236,865) 

Prepaid expenses (36,608)                  36,001  

Other receivables (395,706)                 (56,234) 

Income taxes receivable / payable 20,612               (276,892) 

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 392,229                  76,687  

Insurance contract liabilities (1,428,800)             4,517,244  

 (3,077,314)                148,530  

   
Investing activities:   

Related party advance —                  30,000  

Proceeds on sale of investments 13,263,296             1,074,280  

Purchase of investments (12,014,894)               (879,472) 

Purchase of property and equipment (31,454)                 (11,293) 

Cash received from associated company 53,876 — 

Cash acquired through business combination 1,361,824 — 

 2,632,648                213,515  

Financing activities:   
Repayment of lease liabilities (81,072)                 (74,325) 

 (81,072)                 (74,325) 

   
Increase in cash (525,738)                287,720  

   
Cash, beginning of year 2,920,656                   2,632,936  

   
Cash, end of year $                2,394,918  $                2,920,656 
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INTEGRATED MUTUAL INSURANCE GROUP 
Notes to Financial Statements  

Year ended December 31, 2025 

 

Notes to Financial Statements 

1. Corporate Information 
 

Integrated Mutual Insurance Group (the Company) was formed and incorporated on July 1, 2025, through the

amalgamation of former Algoma Mutual Insurance Company and Dufferin Mutual Insurance Company without share

capital under the laws governed in Ontario and is subject to Ontario Insurance Act. Algoma Mutual Insurance

Company and Dufferin Mutual Insurance Company were incorporated in 1895 and 1899 respectively.

The Company is subject to rate regulation on the automobile business that it writes. Before automobile insurance

rates can be changed, a rate filing is prepared as a combined filing for most Ontario Farm Mutuals by the Ontario

Mutual Insurance Association ('OMIA"). The rate filing must include actuarial justification for rate increases or

decreases. All rate filings are approved or denied by the Financial Services Regulatory Authority of Ontario

("FSRA"). Rate regulation may affect the automobile revenues that are earned by the Company. The actual impact

of rate regulation would depend on the competitive environment at the time.

The financial statements were authorized for issue by the Board of Directors on February 27, 2026.

 
2. Basis of presentation: 

(a) Statement of compliance: 

The financial statements have been prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting 

Standards and International Accounting Standards as issued by the International Accounting Standards 

Board (IASB) and Interpretations (collectively IFRS Accounting Standards). 

(b) Basis of measurement: 

The financial statements have been prepared on a historical cost basis, except for the following items in 

the statement of financial position: 

 financial assets classified as fair value through profit or loss (“FVTPL”) are measured at fair value 

 and insurance and reinsurance contract assets and liabilities 

(c) Use of estimates and judgments: 

The preparation of the financial statements in conformity with IFRS requires management to make 

judgments, estimates and assumptions that affect the application of accounting policies and the reported 

amounts of assets, liabilities, revenue and expenses. Actual results may differ from those estimates. 

Estimates and underlying assumptions are reviewed on an ongoing basis. Revisions to accounting 

estimates are recognized in the year in which the estimates are revised and in any future periods affected. 

Information about critical judgments in applying accounting policies that have the most significant effect on 

the amounts recognized in the financial statements is discussed in note 5. 

(d) Statement of financial position: 

The Company presents its statement of financial position broadly in order of liquidity.  
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INTEGRATED MUTUAL INSURANCE GROUP 
Notes to Financial Statements  

Year ended December 31, 2025 

 

 
3. Material accounting policies: 

The accounting policies set out below have been applied consistently to all periods presented in these financial 

statements, unless otherwise indicated. 

(a) Basis of consolidation: 

(i) Subsidiaries: 

Subsidiaries are insurance brokerages controlled by the Company. The financial statements of 

subsidiaries are included in the financial statements from the date that control commences until the 

date that control ceases. The accounting policies of subsidiaries have been changed when necessary 

to align them with the policies adopted by the Company. 

The financial statements include all financial operations of Integrated Mutual Insurance Group and its 

wholly-owned subsidiaries Mount Forest Insurance Brokers and 2598738 Ontario Inc. 

(ii) Transactions eliminated on consolidation: 

Intra-company balances and transactions, and any unrealized revenue and expenses arising from intra-

company transactions, are eliminated in preparing these financial statements. 

(b) Investment in Associated Company: 

On December 15, 2017, 2598738 Ontario Inc., entered into an agreement with two unrelated companies to 

acquire the issued and outstanding shares of 2037462 Ontario Inc., which owns 100% of the issued and 

outstanding shares of 11293374 Ontario Inc., operating as Norwich lnsurance Brokers. Each company 

acquired 33.33% of the issued shares of 2037462 Ontario Inc. As the investment meets the definition of 

an associated company as defined under IAS 28, the Company applies the equity method of accounting. 

(c) Financial instruments: 

(i) Financial assets: 

Under IFRS 9, the Company classifies its financial assets into the following categories: 

- financial instruments mandatorily measured at FVTPL; or, 

- financial instruments measured at amortized cost. 

The classification and measurement of investment in debt instruments depends on the Company’s 

business model for managing the financial assets to generate cash flows and whether the contractual 

cash flows represent solely payment of principal and interest (“SPPI”). 

Equity investments are required to be measured at FVTPL, except where the Company has elected at 

initial recognition to irrevocably designate an equity instrument, held for purposes other than trading, at 

fair value through other comprehensive income (“FVOCI”). No such election has been made by the 

Company. 
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INTEGRATED MUTUAL INSURANCE GROUP 
Notes to Financial Statements  

Year ended December 31, 2025 

 

3. Material accounting policies (continued): 

(c) Financial instruments (continued): 

(i) Financial assets (continued): 

Financial instruments mandatorily measured at FVTPL 

Trading financial instruments are mandatorily measured at FVTPL as they are held for trading purposes 

or are part of a managed portfolio with a pattern of short-term profit taking. Non-trading financial assets 

are also mandatorily measured at FVTPL if their contractual cash flow characteristics do not meet the 

SPPI test or if they are managed together with other financial instruments on a fair value basis. 

Trading and non-trading financial instruments mandatorily measured at FVTPL are remeasured at fair 

value as at the statement of financial position date. Gains and losses realized on disposition, unrealized 

gains and losses from changes in fair value and investment income are included in profit and loss. 

Transaction costs are expensed as incurred. Dividends are recognized on the ex-dividend date and 

interest is recognized on an accrual basis. Both dividends and interest are included in investment 

income. 

Financial instruments mandatorily measured at FVTPL comprise the Company’s bonds and equities. 

Financial instruments measured at amortized cost 

Under IFRS 9, financial instruments that are held for collection of contractual cash flows where those 
cash flows represent solely payments of principal and interest are measured at amortized cost. These 
financial assets are recognized initially at fair value plus or minus direct and incremental transaction 
costs, and are subsequently measured at amortized cost, using the effective interest rate method, net 
of an allowance for expected credit losses (“ECL”). Interest income from these financial instruments is 
included in investment income using the effective interest rate method. Any gain or loss arising on 
derecognition is recognized directly in profit or loss. Impairment losses are presented as separate line 
item in the statement of comprehensive (loss) income and equity. 

Financial instruments measured at amortized cost comprise receivables arising from insurance 
contracts and other receivables. Due to the short-term nature of these financial instruments, carrying 
value is considered to approximate fair value. 

(ii) Financial liabilities: 

Financial liabilities are recognized initially at fair value. The fair value on initial recognition is the fair 
value of the consideration received. Subsequent to initial recognition financial liabilities are measured 
at amortized cost using the effective interest rate method. 

Financial liabilities comprise payables arising from insurance contracts, trade payables and accrued 
liabilities. Due to the short-term nature of payables, carrying value is considered to approximate fair 
value. 

(iii) Fair value: 

The fair value of a financial instrument on initial recognition is defined as the fair value of the 
consideration given. Subsequent to initial recognition, fair value amounts represent estimates of the 
consideration that would currently be agreed upon between knowledgeable, willing parties who are 
under no compulsion to act. 
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INTEGRATED MUTUAL INSURANCE GROUP 
Notes to Financial Statements  

Year ended December 31, 2025 

 

 
3. Material accounting policies (continued): 

(c) Financial instruments (continued): 

(iii) Fair value (continued): 

Fair value is best evidenced by quoted bid or ask price, as appropriate, in an active market. Where bid 
or ask prices are not available, such as in an illiquid or inactive market, the closing price of the most 
recent transaction of that instrument subject to appropriate adjustments as required is used. Where 
quoted market prices are not available, the quoted prices of similar financial instruments or valuation 
models with observable market-based inputs are used to estimate the fair value. These valuation 
models may use multiple observable market inputs, including observable interest rates, foreign 
exchange rates, index levels, credit spreads, equity prices, counterparty credit quality, and 
corresponding market volatility level. 

Minimal management judgment is required for fair values calculated using quoted market prices or 

observable market inputs for models. The calculation of estimated fair value is based on market 

conditions at a specific point in time and may not be reflective of future fair values. 

The Company uses the services of external security pricing vendors to obtain estimated fair values of 

securities in its investment portfolio. Fair values of pooled funds and mutual funds are based on the 

quoted market values of the underlying investments. 

(iv) Investment income: 

Dividends on equity investments are recognized when the Company’s right to receive payment is 

established, which is the ex-dividend date, and are reported as dividends in investment income. 

(d) Property and equipment: 

Items of property and equipment are measured at cost less accumulated depreciation and accumulated 

impairment losses with the exception of land. Cost includes expenditure that is directly attributable to the 

acquisition of the asset. 

Amortization is recognized on a straight-line basis over the estimated useful life of the assets at the 

following annual rates: 

Leasehold improvements 10 years 

Building 40 years 

Computer hardware 20%-30% 

Furniture and equipment 20%-30% 
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INTEGRATED MUTUAL INSURANCE GROUP 
Notes to Financial Statements  

Year ended December 31, 2025 

 

 
3. Material accounting policies (continued): 

(e) Leases: 

At inception of a contract, the Company assesses whether a contract is, or contains, a lease. A contract is, 

or contains, a lease if the contract conveys the right to control the use of an identified asset for a period of 

time in exchange for consideration. 

The Company recognizes a right-of-use asset and a lease liability at the lease commencement date. The 

right-of-use asset is initially measured at cost, which comprises the initial amount of the lease liability 

adjusted for any lease payments made at or before the commencement date, plus any initial direct costs 

incurred and an estimate of costs to dismantle and remove the underlying asset or to restore the underlying 

asset or the site on which it is located, less any lease incentives received. 

The right-of-use asset is subsequently depreciated using the straight-line method from the commencement 

date to the earlier of the end of the useful life of the right-of-use assets or the end of the lease term. The 

estimated useful lives of right-of-use assets are determined on the same basis as those of property and 

equipment. In addition, the right-of-use asset is periodically reduced by impairment losses, if any, and 

adjusted for certain remeasurements of the lease liability. 

The lease liability is initially measured at the present value of the lease payments that are not paid at the 

commencement date, discounted using the interest rate implicit in the lease or, if that rate cannot be readily 

determined, the Company’s incremental borrowing rate. Generally, the Company uses its incremental 

borrowing rate as the discount rate. 

Lease payments included in the measurement of the lease liability comprise the following: 

- Fixed payments, including in-substance fixed payments; 

- Variable lease payments that depend on an index or a rate, initially measured using the index or rates 
as at the commencement date; 

- Amounts expected to be payable under a residual value guarantee; and 

- The exercise price under a purchase option that the Company is reasonably certain to exercise, lease 
payments in an optional renewal period if the Company is reasonably certain to exercise an extension 
option, and penalties for early termination of a lease unless the Company is reasonably certain not to 
terminate early. 

The lease liability is measured at amortized cost using the effective interest method. It is remeasured when 

there is a change in future lease payments arising from a change in an index or rate, if there is a change in 

the Company’s estimate of the amount expected to be payable under a residual value guarantee, or if the 

Company changes its assessment of whether it will exercise a purchase, extension or termination option. 
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INTEGRATED MUTUAL INSURANCE GROUP 
Notes to Financial Statements  

Year ended December 31, 2025 

 

 
3. Material accounting policies (continued): 

(f) Leases (continued): 

When the lease liability is remeasured in this way, a corresponding adjustment is made to the carrying 

amount of the right-of-use asset, or is recorded in profit or loss if the carrying amount of the right-of-use 

asset has been reduced to zero. 

Short-term leases and low value assets 

The Company has elected not to recognize right-of-use assets and lease liabilities for short-term leases 

that have a lease term of 12 months or less and leases of low-value assets. The Company recognizes the 

lease payments associated with these leases as an expense on a straight-line basis over the lease term. 

(g) Impairment: 

(i) Financial assets: 

A financial asset not carried at FVTPL is assessed at each reporting date to determine whether there 

is objective evidence that it is impaired. A financial asset is considered to be impaired if objective 

evidence indicates that one or more events have had a negative effect on the estimated future cash 

flows of that asset. 

The Company considers evidence of impairment for receivables at both a specific asset and collective 

level. All individually significant receivables are assessed for specific impairment. Receivables that are 

not individually significant are collectively assessed for impairment. In assessing collective impairment, 

the Company uses historical trends of the probability of default, timing of recoveries and the amount of 

loss incurred, adjusted for management's judgment as to whether current economic and credit 

conditions are such that the actual losses are likely to be greater or less than suggested by historical 

trends. 

An impairment loss in respect of a financial asset measured at amortized cost is calculated as the 

difference between its carrying amount and the present value of the estimated future cash flows 

discounted at the asset's original effective interest rate. Losses are recognized in income and reflected 

in an allowance account against receivables. Interest on the impaired asset continues to be recognized 

through the unwinding of the discount. When a subsequent event causes the amount of impairment 

loss to decrease, the decrease in impairment loss is reversed through income. 
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INTEGRATED MUTUAL INSURANCE GROUP 
Notes to Financial Statements  

Year ended December 31, 2025 

 

 
3. Material accounting policies (continued): 

(g) Impairment (continued): 

(ii) Non-financial assets: 

The carrying amounts of the Company's non-financial assets are reviewed at each reporting period to 

determine whether there is any indication of impairment. If any such indication exists, then the asset's 

recoverable amount is estimated. An impairment loss is recognized if the carrying amount of an asset 

exceeds its estimated recoverable amount. 

Impairment losses are recognized in profit or loss. The recoverable amount of an asset is the greater 

of its value in use and its fair value less expected selling costs. In assessing value in use, the estimated 

future cash flows are discounted to their present value using a pre-tax discount rate that reflects current 

market assessments of the time value of money and the risks specific to the asset. Impairment losses 

are recognized in income in the period in which the impairment is determined. 

In respect of other assets, impairment losses recognized in prior periods are assessed at each reporting 

date for any indications that the loss has decreased or no longer exists. An impairment loss is reversed 

if there has been a change in the estimates used to determine the recoverable amount. An impairment 

loss is reversed only to the extent that the asset's carrying amount does not exceed the carrying amount 

that would have been determined, net of depreciation or amortization, if no impairment loss had been 

recognized. 

(h) Insurance and reinsurance contracts accounting classification 

The assessment of impairment of non-financial assets excludes assessment of deferred insurance 
acquisition costs, which is discussed in note 3(h)(xii). The ability of the Company to recover its deferred 
insurance acquisition costs is assessed as part of the Company’s overall insurance liability adequacy 
testing. Insurance and reinsurance contracts accounting treatment: 

(i) Insurance and reinsurance contracts accounting classification: 

The Company issues insurance contracts in the normal course of business, under which it accepts 

significant insurance risk from its policyholders. As a general guideline, the Company determines 

whether it has significant insurance risk, by comparing benefits payable after an insured event with 

benefits payable if the insured event did not occur. Insurance contracts can also transfer financial risk. 

The Company issues property and casualty insurance to individuals and businesses, which includes 

property, liability, and auto. These products offer protection of policyholder’s assets and indemnification 

of other parties that have suffered damage as a result of a policyholder’s accident. 
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INTEGRATED MUTUAL INSURANCE GROUP 
Notes to Financial Statements  

Year ended December 31, 2025 

 

 
3. Material accounting policies (continued): 

(h) Insurance and reinsurance contracts accounting classification (continued): 

(i) Insurance and reinsurance contracts accounting classification (continued): 

The Company also holds reinsurance contracts with a reinsurance company under which it is 

reimbursed for claim amounts arising from one or more insurance contracts that are over the 

Company’s retention. 

(ii) Separating components from insurance and reinsurance contracts: 

The Company assesses its insurance products to determine whether they contain distinct components 

which must be accounted for under another IFRS instead of under IFRS 17. After separating any distinct 

components, the Company applies IFRS 17 to all remaining components of the (host) insurance 

contract. 

Currently, the Company’s products do not include any distinct components that require separation. 

(iii) Levels of aggregation: 

IFRS 17 requires a company to determine the level of aggregation for applying its requirements. The 

level of aggregation for the Company is determined firstly by dividing the business written into portfolios. 

Portfolios comprise groups of contracts with similar risks which are managed together. Portfolios are 

further divided based on expected profitability at inception into three categories: onerous contracts, 

contracts with no significant risk of becoming onerous, and the remainder. No group for level of 

aggregation purposes may contain contracts issued more than one year apart. 

The profitability of groups of contracts is assessed by actuarial valuation models that take into 

consideration existing and new business. Where the Company applies the premium allocation 

approach to measure its insurance contracts the Company assumes that no contracts in the portfolio 

are onerous at initial recognition unless facts and circumstances indicate otherwise. For contracts that 

are not onerous, the Company assesses, at initial recognition, that there is no significant possibility of 

becoming onerous subsequently by assessing the likelihood of changes in applicable facts and 

circumstances. The Company considers facts and circumstances to identify whether a group of 

contracts are onerous based on: 

• Pricing information 

• Results of similar contracts it has recognized 

• Environmental factors, e.g., a change in market experience or regulations 
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INTEGRATED MUTUAL INSURANCE GROUP 
Notes to Financial Statements  

Year ended December 31, 2025 

 

 
3. Material accounting policies (continued): 

(h) Insurance and reinsurance contracts accounting treatment (continued): 

(iii) Levels of aggregation (continued): 

The Company divides portfolios of reinsurance contracts held applying the same principles set out 

above, except that the references to onerous contracts refer to contracts on which where is a net gain 

on initial recognition. For some groups of reinsurance contracts held, a group can comprise a single 

contract. 

(iv) Recognition: 

The Company recognizes groups of insurance contracts it issues from the earliest of the following: 

• The beginning of the coverage period of the group of contracts 

• The date when the first payment from a policyholder in the group is due or when the first payment 
is received if there is no due date 

• For a group of onerous contracts, if facts and circumstances indicate that the group is onerous 

The Company recognizes a group of reinsurance contracts held it has entered into from the earlier of 

the following: 

• The beginning of the coverage period of the group of reinsurance contracts held. (However, the 
Company delays the recognition of a group of reinsurance contracts held that provide proportionate 
coverage until the date any underlying insurance contract is initially recognized, if that date is later 
than the beginning of the coverage period of the group of reinsurance contracts held, and 

• The date the Company recognizes an onerous group of underlying insurance contracts if the 
Company entered into the related reinsurance contract held in the group of reinsurance contracts 
held at or before that date. 

The Company adds new contracts to the group in the reporting period in which that contract meets one 

of the criteria set out above. 

(v) Contract boundary: 

The Company includes in the measurement of a group of insurance contracts all the future cash flows 

within the boundary of each contract in the group. Cash flows are within the boundary of an insurance 

contract if they arise from substantive rights and obligations that exist during the reporting period in 

which the Company can compel the policyholder to pay the premiums, or in which the Company has a 

substantive obligation to provide the policyholder with insurance contract services. 

A liability or asset relating to expected premiums or claims outside the boundary of the insurance 

contract is not recognized. Such amounts relate to future insurance contracts. 
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3. Material accounting policies (continued): 

(h) Insurance and reinsurance contracts accounting treatment (continued): 

(vi) Measurement – The General Measurement model: 

The Company applies this model to acquired contracts as a result of the business combination 
described in Note 4. All other groups of insurance contracts qualify under the premium allocation 
approach (PAA). 

Insurance contracts – initial measurement 

On initial recognition, the groups of contracts acquired in the business combination is the consideration 
received for the contracts and is included in the fulfilment cash flows as a proxy for the premiums 
received at the date of acquisition. In a business combination, the consideration received is the fair 
value of the contracts at that date.  

The contractual service margin (CSM) of a group of insurance contracts represents the unearned profit 
that the Company expects to recognize in the future as it provides services under those contracts. On 
initial recognition of a group of insurance contracts, if the total of the fulfilment cash flows and any cash 
arising at that date is a net inflow, the group of contracts is non-onerous. In this case, the CSM is 
measured as the equal and opposite amount of the net inflow, which results in no net income or 
expenses arising on initial recognition. 

The initial measurement of reinsurance contracts held follows the same principles as those for 
insurance contracts issued. 

Insurance contracts – subsequent measurement 

The carrying amount of a group of insurance contracts at each reporting date is the sum of the liability 
for remaining coverage and the liability for incurred claims. 

The liability for remaining coverage comprises the fulfilment cash flows that relate to services that will 
be provided under the contracts in future periods and any remaining loss component and CSM at that 
date. The liability for incurred claims includes the fulfilment cash flows for incurred claims and expenses 
that have not yet been paid, including claims that have been incurred but not yet reported. 

Fulfillment cashflows : 

The fulfilment cash flows for groups of insurance contracts are measured at the reporting date using 
current estimates of future cash flows, current discount rates, and current estimates of risk adjustment 
for non-financial risk. Changes in fulfilment cash flows are recognized as follows: 

 Changes relating to future services (adjusted against the CSM)  

 Changes relating to current or past services (recognized in the insurance service result in the 
statement of comprehensive income (loss))  

 Effects of the time value of money, financial risk and changes therein on estimated future cash 
flows (recognized as insurance finance income/expense in the statement of comprehensive income 
(loss)) 

The measurement of reinsurance contracts held follows the same principles as those for insurance 
contracts acquired. 

  



18 

INTEGRATED MUTUAL INSURANCE GROUP 
Notes to Financial Statements  

Year ended December 31, 2025 

 

 
3. Material accounting policies (continued): 

(h) Insurance and reinsurance contracts accounting treatment (continued): 

(vi) Measurement – The General Measurement model (continued): 

Contractual Service Margin (CSM): 

The CSM at the end of the reporting period represents the profit in the group of insurance contracts 
that has not yet been recognized in profit or loss, because it relates to future service to be provided. 

For a group of insurance contracts, any change in the amount of the CSM of the group at the end of 
the reporting period equals the carrying amount at the beginning of the reporting period adjusted, as 
follows: 

 The CSM of any new contracts that are added to the group in the period, 

 Interest accreted on the carrying amount of the CSM during the reporting period, measured at the 
discount rates at initial recognition, 

 The changes in fulfilment cash flows relating to future service, except to the extent that:  

 Any increases in the fulfilment cash flows that exceed the carrying amount of the CSM, in which 
case the excess is recognized as a loss in the statement of comprehensive income; or 

 Any decreases in the fulfilment cash flows are allocated to the loss component, reversing 
losses previously recognized in the statement of comprehensive income (loss). 

 The amount recognized as insurance revenue because of the transfer of insurance contract 
services in the period, determined by the allocation of the CSM remaining at the end of the reporting 
period over the coverage period. 

The discount rate determined at initial recognition used to measure interest accreted on the CSM is 
determined using the bottom-up approach as referenced in Note 5 (b)(ii)(3). 

The changes in fulfilment cash flows relating to future service that adjust the CSM comprise of: 

 Experience adjustments arising from premium and premium related cash flows received in the 
period that related to future services, and 

 Changes in both estimates of the present value of future cash flows and risk adjustment in the 
liability for remaining coverage, measured at the discount rates determined on initial recognition, 
except for those that relate to the effects of the time value of money and financial risk changes. 
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3. Material accounting policies (continued): 

(h) Insurance and reinsurance contracts accounting treatment (continued): 

(vi) Measurement – The General Measurement model (continued): 

Contractual Service Margin (CSM) (continued): 

Where, during the coverage period, a group of insurance contracts becomes onerous, the Company 
recognizes a loss in statement of comprehensive income for that onerous contract, resulting in the 
carrying amount of the liability for the group being increased by the loss component. The loss 
component is established by the Company for the liability for remaining coverage for such onerous 
group depicting the losses recognized.  
 
Amortization of the Contractual Service Margin (CSM) 

An amount of the CSM for a group of insurance contracts is recognized in the statement of 
comprehensive income as insurance revenue in each period to reflect the services provided under the 
group of insurance contracts in that period. The amount that is recognized in the statement of 
comprehensive income for the current period is determined by identifying the coverage units in the 
group, allocating the CSM at the end of the period to each coverage unit provided in the current period 
and expected to be provided in the future periods. 

The number of coverage units in a group is the quantity of coverage provided by the contracts in the 
group, which is determined by considering the quantity of the benefits provided and the expected 
coverage duration. 

An analysis of the expected timing of the allocation of the CSM to comprehensive income is disclosed 
in Note 10. 

Revenue: 

The Company’s insurance revenue depicts the provision of services arising from a group of insurance 
contracts at an amount that reflects the consideration to which the Company expects to be entitled in 
exchange for those services. For contracts acquired in settlement, this includes the entire expected 
claims amount allocated over the remaining coverage period. The total consideration for a group of 
contracts covers amounts related to the provision of services and is comprised of: 

 Insurance service expenses, excluding any amounts relating to the risk adjustment for non-financial 
risk and any amounts allocated to the loss component of the liability for remaining coverage 

 The risk adjustment for non-financial risk, excluding any amounts allocated to the loss component 
of the liability for remaining coverage 

 The amount of CSM that reflects the services provided under the group of insurance contracts in 
that period 
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3. Material accounting policies (continued): 

(h) Insurance and reinsurance contracts accounting treatment (continued): 

(viii) Measurement – Premium Allocation Approach: 
 

 IFRS 17 Options Adopted approach 
Premium Allocation 
Approach (PAA) 
Eligibility 

Subject to specified criteria, the PAA can 
be adopted as a simplified approach to the 
IFRS 17 general model. 

Coverage period for all insurance 
contracts, aside from those 
acquired through business 
combination, is one year or less 
and so qualifies automatically for 
PAA. The Company has elected to 
adopt the PAA. 

Insurance 
acquisition cash 
flows for insurance 
contracts issued 

Where the coverage period of all contracts 
within a group is not longer than one year, 
insurance acquisition cash flows can either 
be expensed as incurred, or allocated, 
using a systematic and rational method, to 
groups of insurance contracts and then 
amortized over the coverage period of the 
related group. 

Insurance acquisition cash flows 
are allocated to related groups of 
insurance contracts and are 
amortized over the coverage 
period of the related group. 

Liability for 
Remaining 
Coverage (LFRC), 
adjusted for 
financial risk and 
time value of 
money 

Where there is no significant financing 
component in relation to the LFRC, or 
where the time between providing each 
part of the services and the related 
premium due date is no more than a year, 
an entity is not required to make an 
adjustment for accretion of interest on the 
LFRC. 

For all contracts, there is no 
allowance for the accretion of 
interest as the premiums are 
received within one year of the 
coverage period. 

Liability for Incurred 
Claims, (LFIC) 
adjusted for time 
value of money 

Where claims are expected to be paid 
within a year of the date that the claim is 
incurred, it is not required to adjust these 
amounts for the time value of money. 

For all business lines, adjustments 
are made for the time value of 
money when assessing the 
incurred claims. 

Insurance finance 
income and 
expense 

There is an option to disaggregate part of 
the movement in LFIC resulting from 
changes in discount rates and present this 
in OCI. 

For all contracts, the change in 
LFIC as a result of changes in 
discount rates will be captured 
within profit or loss. 
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3. Material accounting policies (continued): 

(h) Insurance and reinsurance contracts accounting treatment (continued): 

(viii) Measurement – Premium Allocation Approach (continued): 

Insurance contracts – initial measurement: 

Except for the acquired contracts as a result of the business combination, the Company applies the 

premium allocation approach (PAA) to all the insurance contracts that it issues and reinsurance 

contracts that it holds as the coverage period for all contracts is one year or less. 

For a group of contracts that is not onerous at initial recognition, the Company measures the liability 

for remaining coverage as: 

i. The premiums, if any, received at initial recognition 

ii. Minus any insurance acquisition cash flows at that date, 

iii. Any other asset or liability previously recognized for cash flows related to the group of 

contracts that the Company pays or receives before the group of insurance contracts is 

recognized. 

Where facts and circumstances indicate that contracts are onerous at initial recognition, the Company 

performs additional analysis to determine if a net outflow is expected from the contract. Such onerous 

contracts are separately grouped from other contracts and the Company recognizes a loss in profit or 

loss for the net outflow, resulting in the carrying amount of the liability for the group being equal to the 

fulfilment cash flows. A loss component is established by the Company for the liability for remaining 

coverage for such onerous group depicting the losses recognized. 

Reinsurance contracts held– initial measurement: 

The Company measures its reinsurance assets for a group of reinsurance contracts that it holds on the 

same basis as insurance contracts that it issues (i.e. the PAA). However, they are adapted to reflect 

the features of reinsurance contracts held that differ from insurance contracts issued, for example the 

generation of expenses or reduction in expenses rather than revenue. Where the Company recognizes 

a loss on initial recognition of an onerous group of underlying insurance contracts or when further 

onerous underlying insurance contracts are added to a group, the Company establishes a loss-recovery 

component of the asset for remaining coverage for a group of reinsurance contracts held depicting the 

recovery of losses. The Company calculates the loss-recovery component by multiplying the loss 

recognized on the underlying insurance contracts and the percentage of claims on the underlying 

insurance contracts the Company expects to recover from the group of reinsurance contracts held. The 

Company uses a systematic and rational method to determine the portion of losses recognized on the 

group to insurance contracts covered by the group of reinsurance contracts held where some contracts 

in the underlying group are not covered by the group of reinsurance contracts held. The loss-recovery 

component adjusts the carrying amount of the asset for remaining coverage. 
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3. Material accounting policies (continued): 

(h) Insurance and reinsurance contracts accounting treatment (continued): 

(viii) Measurement – Premium Allocation Approach (continued): 

Insurance contracts - subsequent measurement: 

The Company measures the carrying amount of the liability for remaining coverage at the end of each 

reporting period as the liability for remaining coverage at the beginning of the period: 

 Plus premiums received in the period, 

 Minus insurance acquisition cash flows, 

 Plus any amounts relating to the amortization of the insurance acquisition cash flows recognized 
as an expense in the reporting period for the group, 

 Minus the amount recognized as insurance revenue for the services provided in the period, 

 Plus premiums due but not yet received 

Where, during the coverage period, facts and circumstances indicate that a group of insurance 

contracts is onerous, the Company recognizes a loss in profit or loss for the net outflow, resulting in the 

carrying amount of the liability for the group being equal to the fulfilment cash flows. A loss component 

is established by the Company for the liability for remaining coverage for such onerous group depicting 

the losses recognized over the carrying amount of the liability for remaining coverage of the group.  

Accordingly, by the end of the coverage period of the group of contracts the loss component will be 

zero. 

The Company estimates the liability for incurred claims as the fulfilment cash flows related to incurred 

claims. The fulfilment cash flows incorporate, in an unbiased way, all reasonable and supportable 

information available without undue cost or effort about the amount, timing and uncertainty of those 

future cash flows, they reflect current estimates from the perspective of the Company and include an 

explicit adjustment for non-financial risk (the risk adjustment). 

 

Reinsurance contracts - subsequent measurement: 

The subsequent measurement of reinsurance contracts held follows the same principles as those for 

insurance contracts issued and has been adapted to reflect the specific features of reinsurance held. 

Where the Company has established a loss-recovery component, the Company subsequently reduces 

the loss-recovery component to zero in line with reductions in the onerous group of underlying 

insurance contracts in order to reflect that the loss-recovery component shall not exceed the portion of 

the carrying amount of the loss component of the onerous group of underlying insurance contracts that 

the entity expects to recover from the group of reinsurance contracts held. 
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3. Material accounting policies (continued): 

(h) Insurance and reinsurance contracts accounting treatment (continued): 

(viii) Measurement – Premium Allocation Approach (continued): 

 Insurance finance income and expense: 

Insurance finance income or expenses comprise the change in the carrying amount of the 

group of insurance contracts arising from the effect of the time value of money and changes in 

the time value of money; and the effect of financial risk and changes in financial risk. The 

Company presents insurance finance income or expenses within profit or loss each period. 

 Insurance acquisition cash flows: 

Insurance acquisition cash flows arise from the costs of selling, underwriting and starting a 

group of insurance contracts (issued or expected to be issued) that are directly attributable to 

the portfolio of insurance contracts to which the group belongs. The Company uses a 

systematic and rational method to allocate insurance acquisition cash flows to each group of 

insurance contracts. 

Where insurance acquisition cash flows have been paid or incurred before the related group of 

insurance contracts is recognized in the statement of financial position, a separate asset for 

insurance acquisition cash flows is recognized for each related group. 

Insurance acquisition cash flows are allocated on a straight-line basis as a portion of premium 

to profit or loss (through insurance service expense). 

Insurance revenue: 

The insurance revenue for the period is the amount of expected premium receipts allocated to the 

period. The Company allocates the expected premium receipts to each period of insurance contract 

services on the basis of the passage of time. But if the expected pattern of release of risk during the 

coverage period differs significantly from the passage of time, then the allocation is made on the basis 

of the expected timing of incurred insurance service expenses. 

The Company changes the basis of allocation between the two methods above as necessary, if facts 

and circumstances change. The change is accounted for prospectively as a change in accounting 

estimate. For the periods presented, all revenue has been recognized on the basis of the passage of 

time. 
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3. Material accounting policies (continued): 

(h) Insurance and reinsurance contracts accounting treatment (continued): 

(ix) Net income or expense from reinsurance contracts held: 

The Company separately present on the face of the statement of comprehensive income and other 

comprehensive income, the amounts expected to be recovered from reinsurers, and an allocation of 

the reinsurance premiums paid. The Company treats reinsurance cash flows that are contingent on 

claims on the underlying contracts as part of the claims that are expected to be reimbursed under the 

reinsurance contract held and excludes commissions from an allocation of reinsurance premiums 

presented on the face of the statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income. 

Insurance contracts – modification and derecognition:  

The Company derecognizes insurance contracts when: 

i. The rights and obligations relating to the relevant contracts are extinguished (i.e., discharged, 

cancelled or expired), or 

ii. The contract is modified such that the modification results in a change in the measurement model 

or the applicable standard for measuring a component of the contract, substantially changes the 

contract boundary, or requires the modified contract to be included in a different group. In such 

cases, the Company derecognizes the initial contract and recognizes the modified contract as a 

new contract. 

When a modification is not treated as a derecognition, the Company recognizes amounts paid or 

received for the modification with the contract as an adjustment to the relevant liability for remaining 

coverage. 

(x) Presentation: 

The Company has presented separately, in the statement of financial position, the carrying amount of 

portfolios of insurance contracts issued that are assets, portfolios of insurance contracts issued that 

are liabilities, portfolios of reinsurance contracts held that are assets and portfolios of reinsurance 

contracts held that are liabilities. 

The Company does not disaggregate the change in risk adjustment for non-financial risk between a 

financial and non-financial portion and includes the entire change as part of the insurance service result. 

The Company separately presents income or expenses from reinsurance contracts held from the 

expenses or income from insurance contracts issued. 
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3. Material accounting policies (continued): 

 
(i) Income taxes: 

Current tax is the expected tax payable or receivable on the taxable income or loss for the year, using tax 

rates enacted or substantively enacted at the reporting date, and any adjustment to taxes payable in respect 

of previous years. 

The Company follows the asset and liability method of accounting for income taxes, whereby deferred tax 

assets and liabilities are recognized for the future tax consequences attributable to differences between the 

financial statement carrying amount of existing assets and liabilities and their respective tax bases and 

operating loss carry forwards. Deferred tax assets and liabilities are measured using enacted or 

substantively enacted tax rates expected to apply to taxable income in the years in which those temporary 

differences are expected to be recovered or settled. The effect on deferred tax assets and liabilities of a 

change in tax rates is recognized in income in the year that includes the date of enactment or substantive 

enactment. 

Deferred income tax assets and liabilities are offset when there is a legally enforceable right to offset current 

tax liabilities and assets and they relate to income taxes imposed by the same taxation authority. 

(j) Foreign currency translation: 

Transactions denominated in foreign currencies are translated into Canadian dollars using the temporal 

method. Under this method, monetary assets and liabilities are translated at year-end exchange rates and 

non-monetary assets and liabilities are translated at exchange rates prevailing at the transaction dates. 

Statement of comprehensive income (loss) items are translated at actual rates in effect at the time of the 

transactions. Translation gains and losses are included in current income. 
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4. Business combination: 

 

Effective July 1, 2025, Dufferin Mutual Insurance Company (“Dufferin”) amalgamated with Algoma Mutual 

Insurance Company (“Algoma”). Dufferin was identified as the acquirer and Algoma as the acquiree. 

Subsequent to the amalgamation, the amalgamated entity registered to operate under the business name 

Integrated Mutual Insurance Group (“IMIG” also referred to as “the Company”). The Company provides 

personalized insurance products for homes, automobiles, business, farms, and liability. As a result of the 

amalgamation, the Company expects to spread the insurance risk over a broader geographic region. 

Business combinations are accounted for using the acquisition method. The results of the acquired business 

are included in the financial statements from the date of acquisition. In accordance with IFRS, the comparative 

figures of Algoma have not been included in the comparative figures. 

The standards indicate that Dufferin shall initially recognize the identifiable assets and liabilities assumed at 

their fair values as at the amalgamation date.  The net assets of Algoma are recognized as a direct addition to 

unappropriated members’ surplus.   

The following table summarizes the fair value of the identifiable assets acquired and liabilities assumed at the 

date of acquisition.     

 

  Carrying amount 
at July 1, 2025 

Fair value 
adjustments 

Adjustments on 
amalgamation 

Fair value at July 
1, 2025 

Assets:     

Cash  $      1,361,824 $                 — $               — $        1,361,824 
Investments 13,195,226 — —    13,195,226  
Reinsurance contract assets 2,436,487 — —      2,436,487  
Income tax recoverable 161,675 — 763,748         925,423 
Property and equipment 448,917 336,000 —         784,917  
Intangible assets 6,150 — —             6,150  
Deferred income tax 32,697 — 472,217         504,914  

Total Assets $    17,642,976   $     19,214,941 
 

    
Liabilities:     
Accounts payable and accrued 
liabilities  $         285,078 $                 — $              — $          285,078 
Insurance contract liabilities 8,834,491 — 2,218,472    11,052,963  
Total Liabilities $      9,119,569   $     11,338,041  

Net Identifiable Assets $      8,523,407   $       7,876,900  

 

No consideration and contingent consideration was transferred between Dufferin and Algoma and no goodwill 

or gain from bargain purchase was recognized on the above noted business combination. 
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4. Business combination (continued): 

 

IMIG’s statement of comprehensive income includes the results of operations for the amalgamated entity for 

the six-month period ending December 31, 2025 and the Dufferin’s results for the six months ended 30 June 

2025. The fair value of the acquired business was determined and estimated by applying an income approach. 

The Company recorded acquisition-related costs in the general and operating expenses on the statement of 

comprehensive income. 

 

5. Significant judgments and estimates: 

The Company makes judgments, estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and 

liabilities within the next financial year. Estimates and judgments are continually evaluated and based on 

historical experience and other factors, including expectations of future events that are believed to be 

reasonable under the circumstances. 

The effect of a change in an accounting estimate is recognized in income in the period of the change, if the 

change affects that period only; or in the period of the change and future periods, if the change affects both. 

(a) Significant judgments: 

Information about judgments made in applying accounting policies that have the most significant effects on 

the amounts recognized in the financial statements is included in the following notes: 

(i) The determination of the level of aggregation of insurance and reinsurance contracts. Identifying 

portfolios of contracts and determining groups of contracts that are onerous on initial recognition and 

those that have no significant possibility of becoming onerous subsequently. See note 3(h)(iii). 

(ii) Measurement of insurance and reinsurance contracts. Insurance contracts and reinsurance contracts 

acquired in the business combination have been measured at fair value. The Company has measured 

the fair value as the sum of the present value of the net cash flows expected to be generated by the 

contracts, determined using a discounted cash flow technique and an additional margin, determined 

using a confidence level technique. The cash flows considered in the fair value measurement are 

consistent with those that were within the contract boundary. Therefore, the cash flows related to 

expected future renewals of insurance contracts are not considered in determining the fair value of 

those contracts if they are outside the contract boundary. Also, determining the techniques for 

estimating risk adjustments for non-financial risk and the coverage units provided under a contract. 

(iii) The classification of financial assets as FVTPL, which includes assessing the business model within 

which the assets are held and whether the contractual terms of the assets are solely payments of 

principal and interest on the principal amount outstanding. 

(iv) The determination of lease term for some lease contracts in which the Company is a lessee that include 

renewal options and termination options, including whether the Company is reasonably certain to 

exercise such options and the determination of the incremental borrowing rate used to measure lease 

liabilities for each lease contract. 
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5. Significant judgments and estimates (continued): 

 
(b) Estimates and assumptions: 

The key assumptions concerning the future and other key sources of estimation uncertainty at the reporting 

date, that have a significant risk of causing a material adjustment to the carrying amounts of assets and 

liabilities within the next financial year are discussed below. The Company based its assumptions and 

estimates on parameters available when the financial statements were prepared. Existing circumstances 

and assumptions about future developments, however, may change due to market changes or 

circumstances arising that are beyond the control of the Company. Such changes are reflected in the 

assumptions when they occur. The company information does not provide a separate breakdown for its 

major product lines. 

Information about assumptions and estimation uncertainties that have a significant risk of resulting in 

material adjustment to the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities within the next twelve months include 

the following notes: 

(i) Measurement of the fair value of financial instruments with significant unobservable inputs. See note 

7(b). 

(ii) Insurance and reinsurance contracts: 

The Company applies the PAA (except for acquired insurance contracts) to simplify the measurement 
of insurance contracts. 

a) Liability for remaining coverage 

i. Onerous groups: 

For groups of contracts that are onerous, the liability for remaining coverage is determined by 

the fulfilment cash flows. Any loss-recovery component is determined with reference to the loss 

component recognized on underlying contracts and the recovery expected on such claims from 

reinsurance contracts held. 

ii. Time value of money: 

The company does not adjust the carrying amount of the liability for remaining coverage to 

reflect the time value of money or the effect of financial risk for any of its product lines for 

insurance contracts measured under PAA. 

iii. Liability for remaining coverage for insurance contracts measured under GMM 

The liability for remaining coverage for insurance contracts measured under GMM will comprise 

of the fulfilment cash flows related to future service allocated to the group and the contractual 

service margin of the group. 
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5. Significant judgments and estimates (continued): 
 

(b) Estimates and assumptions: 

(ii) Insurance and reinsurance contracts: 

b) Liability for remaining coverage for insurance contracts measured under GMM and the Liability for 
incurred claims: 

The Appointed Actuary is appointed by the Board of Directors of the Company. With respect to 

preparation of these financial statements, the Appointed Actuary is required to carry out a valuation 

of the outstanding claims and to provide an opinion to the Company's policyholders regarding their 

appropriateness at the reporting date. The factors and techniques used in the valuation are in 

accordance with accepted actuarial practice, applicable legislation and associated regulations. 

 

c) Discount rates: 

Insurance contract liabilities are calculated by discounting expected future cash flows at a risk-free 

rate, plus an illiquidity premium where applicable. Risk free rates are determined by reference to 

the yields of highly liquid AAA rated sovereign (Government of Canada) securities. The illiquidity 

premium is determined by reference to observable market rates. 

Discount rates applied for discounting of future cash flows are listed below: 

 
Within 1 year 

 
3 years 

 
5 years 

Over 5 
Years 

2025 2.33% 2.75% 3.11% 3.94% 
2024 3.06% 3.01% 3.20% 3.84% 

A sensitivity analysis of how the insurance liabilities respond to changes in the discount rates has 

been disclosed in Note 11(a)(v). 

 
d) Risk adjustment for non-financial risk: 

The risk adjustment for non-financial risk is the compensation that the Company requires for 

bearing the uncertainty about the amount and timing of the cash flows of groups of insurance 

contracts. The risk adjustment reflects an amount that an insurer would rationally pay to remove 

the uncertainty that future cash flows will exceed the expected value amount. 

The risk adjustment for non-financial risk is the compensation that the Company requires for 

bearing the uncertainty about the amount and timing of the cash flows of groups of insurance 

contracts. The risk adjustment reflects an amount that an insurer would rationally pay to remove 

the uncertainty that future cash flows will exceed the expected value amount. The Company has 

estimated the risk adjustment using a Cost of Capital approach based on a target return on capital, 

reflecting the compensation required for non-financial risk. Through this evaluation of future cash 

flow distributions, the Company has determined that the required compensation is at the 60% 

confidence level. A sensitivity analysis of how the insurance liabilities respond to changes in the 

risk adjustments has been disclosed. 
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6. Role of the actuary: 

With respect to preparation of financial statements, the actuary is required to carry out a valuation of the 

Company's policy liabilities and report thereon to the policyholder. Policy liabilities consist of liabilities for 

remaining coverage and liabilities for incurred claims and the reinsurance recoveries in accordance with 

Canadian accepted actuarial practice as well as any other matter specified in any direction that may be made 

by regulatory authorities. In performing the valuation of the liabilities, which are by their nature inherently 

variable, assumptions are made as to the rates of claims frequency and severity, inflation, reinsurance 

recoveries and expenses, taking into consideration the circumstances of the Company and the nature of the 

insurance policies in force. 

 

7. Investments: 

(a) Fair value: 

The fair values of investments are summarized as follows: 
 
 2025 2024 
Bonds   

Canadian provincial $                      — $         5,684,476 
Corporate — 2,300,726 

 — 7,985,202 
Equities   

Canadian listed companies — 1,934,681 
US listed companies — 737,977 

 — 2,672,658 
Pooled Funds   

Equity 2,319,254 — 
Bond 20,465,000 — 

 22,784,254 — 
   
Fire Mutuals Guarantee Fund 73,366 39,886 
   
Collectivfide Equity 1,122,530 450,095 
   
 $       23,980,150 $       11,147,841 

 
Fair values have been determined on the basis described in note 3(c)(iii) and are considered to approximate 
market values.  
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7. Investments (continued): 

(b) Fair value hierarchy: 

The Company uses a fair value hierarchy to categorize the inputs used in valuation techniques to measure 

fair value. The extent of the Company’s use of quoted market prices (Level 1), internal models using 

observable market information as inputs (Level 2) and internal models without observable market 

information as inputs (Level 3) in the valuation of bond and equity investments as follows: 

 

2025 Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total 

     

Pooled Funds $                — $  22,784,254 $                 — $   22,784,254 

Other Investments — 73,366 — 73,366 

Collectivfide Equity — — 1,122,530 1,122,530 

Total $                — $  22,857,620 $     1,122,530 $   23,980,150 

 

2024 Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total 

     

Bonds $                — $    7,985,202 $                — $    7,985,202 

Equities 2,672,658                 — 489,981 3,162,639 

     

Total $    2,672,658 $    7,985,202 $       489,981 $  11,147,841 

 

There were no transfers between any levels of the fair value hierarchy for the years ended December 31, 

2025 and 2024. 

The investment in a Canadian private company is recorded at fair value and is not traded on an open 

market. The fair value of this investment is based on valuation techniques that include inputs that are not 

based on observable market data (unobservable inputs). Therefore, it is classified as Level 3. 

 

8. Net investment income: 
 

 2025 2024 

   
Interest $             675,665 $              382,140 
Dividends 46,546 88,272 
Realized gain on sale of investments 326,757 119,943 
Change in market value of investments (163,482) 372,557 
Investment expenses (35,286) (18,032) 
Equity pick-up from 2598738 Ontario Inc. — 81,996 

$            850,200 $          1,026,876 
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9. Property and equipment: 
 

 Land Buildings Computer 
Hardware 

Right-of-
use 

assets 

Leasehold 

improvements 

Office 

equipment 

Total 

        

Cost:        

Balance, December 

31, 2024 $            — $           — $  145,503 $  672,948 $       516,317 $    36,055 $ 1,370,823 

Additions 100,431 585,080 96,564 — — 34,296 816,371 

Balance, December 

31, 2025 100,431 585,080 242,067 672,948 516,317 70,351 2,187,194 

        

Accumulated 

depreciation:        

Balance, December 

31, 2024 — — 139,704 403,768 361,016 25,721 930,209 

Depreciation for the 

year — 9,052 21,768 67,295 51,766 5,465 155,346 

Balance, December 

31, 2025 — 9,052 161,472 471,063 412,782 31,186 1,085,555 

        

Carrying amounts:        

Balance, December 

31, 2024  $            — $           — $   5,799 $  269,180 $       155,301 $    10,334 $    440,614 

Balance, December 

31, 2025 $  100,431 $  576,028 $ 80,595 $  201,885 $       103,535 $    39,165 $ 1,101,639 

 

Depreciation and amortization of property, equipment and right-of-use assets charged to income during the 

year amounted to $155,346 (2024 - $129,926). Refer to note 4 for property and equipment acquired through 

amalgamation.  
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10. Insurance and reinsurance contracts: 

(a) Nature of liability for incurred claims: 

With the exception of CSM, the acquired claims in liability for remaining coverage resulting from the 

business combination are measured similar to the liability for incurred claims of insurance contracts. 

The establishment of the provision for unpaid claims and adjustment expenses is based on known facts 

and interpretation of circumstances and, is therefore, a complex and dynamic process influenced by a large 

variety of factors. The risks associated with insurance contracts are complex and subject to a number of 

variables which complicate quantitative sensitivity analysis. The Company uses various techniques based 

on past claims development experience to quantify these sensitivities. This includes indicators such as 

average claim cost, amount of claims frequency, expected loss ratios and claims development. 

Other factors include the continually evolving and changing regulatory and legal environment, actuarial 

studies, professional experience and expertise of the Company's claim department’s personnel and 

independent adjusters retained to handle individual claims, the quality of the data used for projection 

purposes, existing claims management practices, including claims handling and settlement practices, the 

effect of inflationary trends on future claims settlement costs, court decisions,  economic conditions and 

public attitudes. In addition, time can be a critical part of the provision determination, since the longer the 

span between the incidence of a loss and the payment or settlement of the claims, the more variable the 

ultimate settlement amount can be. 

Accordingly, short-tail claims, such as property claims, tend to be more reasonably predictable than long-

tailed claims, such as general liability claims. 

Consequently, the establishment of the provision for unpaid claims and adjustment expenses process relies 

on the judgment and opinions of a large number of individuals, on historical precedent and trends, on 

prevailing legal, economic, social and regulatory trends and on expectations as to future developments. 

The process of determining the provisions necessarily involves risks that the actual results will deviate, 

perhaps substantially, from the best estimates made. 

(b) Nature of liability for incurred claims: 

The best estimates of the liabilities for incurred claims and acquired liability for remaining coverage have 

been determined from the projected ultimate claims liabilities based on the incurred loss development, the 

paid loss development or the expected loss ratio methods. Where possible, the Company applies multiple 

techniques in estimating required provisions. The Company also considers the appropriateness of the 

methods and bases to the individual circumstances of the provision class and underwriting year.
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10. Insurance and reinsurance contracts (continued): 

(b) Methodology and assumptions (continued): 

Determining the liability for incurred claims and the related reinsurance asset for  incurred claims involves 

an assessment of the future development of claims. The liability for incurred claims is determined using a 

range of accepted actuarial claims projection techniques determined based on the line of business. The 

key assumption in developing these estimates is that claims recorded to date will continue to develop in a 

similar manner in the future. Other factors include changing regulatory and legal environment, actuarial 

studies, professional experience and expertise of the Company's claims personnel and independent 

adjusters retained to handle individual claims, the effect of inflationary trends on future claims settlement 

costs, court decisions, economic conditions and public attitudes. 

The liability for incurred claims includes salvage and subrogation and excludes reinsurance recoveries.  

The Company must participate in industry automobile residual pools of business and recognizes a share 

of this business based on its automobile market share. The Company records its share of the liabilities 

provided by the actuaries of the pools. 

Under Canadian accepted actuarial practice, the appropriate amount representing future obligations is 

defined as policy liabilities, which takes into consideration the time value of money and includes risk 

adjustment. Consequently, the liability for incurred claims and related reinsurance asset  for incurred claims 

have been recorded on a discounted basis. 

(c) Changes in assumptions: 

The liability for incurred claims are estimates and, as such, are subject to variability, which could be material 

in the near term. Changes to the estimates could result from future events such as receiving additional 

claim information, changes in judicial interpretation of contracts or significant changes in severity or 

frequency of claims from past trends. In general, the longer the term required for the settlement of claims, 

the more variable the estimates. As additional experience and other data becomes available, the estimates 

could be revised. Any future changes in estimates would be reflected in the statement of income for the 

period in which the change occurred. The historical studies are regularly compared to current emerging 

experience so that adjustments may be made as necessary. The actual amount of ultimate claims can only 

be ascertained once all claims are closed. 
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10. Insurance and reinsurance contracts (continued): 

(d) Roll forward of net asset or liability for insurance contracts: 

The Company provides disclosures for its entire portfolio on an overall basis without further disaggregating information based on major product 

lines. This approach reflects the company's management and reporting practices. 

Liability for insurance contracts that fall under PAA. 

   

 Liabilities for remaining coverage Liabilities for incurred claims  
2025 (in $’000s) Excluding loss 

component Loss component 
Estimates of 

PVFCF Risk adjustments 
 

Total 
      
Insurance contract liabilities, beginning of year $                       403 $                          45 $                   8,304 $                   228 $     8,980 
      
Insurance revenue (19,978) — — — (19,978) 
Insurance service expenses      

Incurred claims and other directly attributable expense — (45) 10,565 27 10,547 
Insurance acquisition cash flows amortization 5,983 — — — 5,983 
Losses on onerous contracts and reversals of those losses — 105 — — 105 
Changes that relate to past service – adjustments to the LIC — — 35 (144) (109) 

Insurance service result (13,995) 60 10,600 (117) (3,452) 
Insurance finance expenses — — 333 — 333 
Total changes in the statement of comprehensive income (13,995) 60 10,933 (117) (3,119) 
      
Cash flows      
Premiums received 23,336 — — — 23,336 
Claims and other directly attributable expenses paid — — (9,820) — (9,820) 
Insurance acquisition cash flows (6,403) — — — (6,403) 
Total cash flows 16,933 — (9,820) — 7,113 
      
Insurance contract liabilities, end of year $               3,341 $                  105 $               9,417 $               111 $         12,974 

 
* PVFCF refers to present value of future cash flows 
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10. Insurance and reinsurance contracts (continued): 

(d) Roll forward of net asset or liability for insurance contracts (continued): 

Liability for insurance contracts that fall under PAA. 

  

 Liabilities for remaining coverage Liabilities for incurred claims  
 
2024 (in $’000s) 

Excluding loss 
component Loss component 

Estimates of 
PVFCF Risk adjustments 

 
Total 

      
Insurance contract liabilities, beginning of year $                       517 $                         — $                   3,828 $                   118 $     4,463 
      
Insurance revenue (11,203) — — — (11,203) 
Insurance service expenses      

Incurred claims and other directly attributable expense — — 10,245 147 10,392 
Insurance acquisition cash flows amortization 3,880 — — — 3,880 
Losses on onerous contracts and reversals of those losses — 45 — — 45 
Changes that relate to past service – adjustments to the LIC — — (258) (37) (295) 

Insurance service result (7,323) 45 9,987 110 2,819 
Insurance finance expenses — — 276 — 276 
Total changes in the statement of comprehensive income (7,323) 45 10,263 110 3,095 
      
Cash flows      
Premiums received 11,624 — — — 11,624 
Claims and other directly attributable expenses paid — — (5,787) — (5,787) 
Insurance acquisition cash flows (4,415) — — — (4,415) 
Total cash flows 7,209 — (5,787) — 1,422 
      
Insurance contract liabilities, end of year $                  403 $                    45 $               8,304 $                  228 $           8,980 

  
 * PVFCF refers to present value of future cash flows
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10. Insurance and reinsurance contracts (continued): 

(d) Roll forward of net asset or liability for insurance contracts (continued): 

The roll-forward of the net asset or liability for insurance contracts issued,(certain acquired contracts on amalgamation per Note 4),that do not fall 
under PAA is disclosed below: 

 
 Liabilities for remaining coverage 

Liabilities for 
incurred claims 

Total  
2025 (in $’000s) 

Excluding loss 
component Loss component 

     
Insurance contract liabilities, beginning of year $                       — $                         — $                        — $                   — 
     
Insurance revenue (2,005) — — (2,005) 
Insurance service expenses     

Incurred claims and other expenses — — 3,178 3,178 
Changes to liabilities for incurred claims — — — — 
Losses on onerous contracts and reversals of those losses — 105 — 105 

Insurance service result (2,005) 105 3,178 1,278 
Insurance finance expenses 159 — — 159 
Total changes in the statement of comprehensive income (1,846) 105 3,178 1,437 
     
Cash flows     
Premiums received (Note 4) 7,371 — — 7,371 
Claims and other expenses paid — — (3,178) (3,178) 

Total cash flows 7,371 — (3,178) 4,193 
     
Insurance contract liabilities, end of year $               5,525 $                  105 $                — $               5,630 
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10. Insurance and reinsurance contracts (continued): 

(d) Roll forward of net asset or liability for insurance contracts (continued): 

The roll-forward of the net asset or liability for insurance contracts issued,(certain acquired contracts on amalgamation per Note 4), that do not fall 
under PAA is disclosed below: 

 

2025 (in $’000s) 

Present value of 
the future cash 

flows 

Non-financial 
risk adjustment 

CSM Total 

     
Insurance contract liabilities, beginning of year $                       — $                         — $                        — $                   — 
     
Changes that relate to future services     
Changes in estimates that adjust the CSM (2,546) (92) 2,638 — 
Changes in estimates that do not adjust the contractual service margin 108 (3) — 105 
Contracts initially recognized in the period (201) 201 — — 
Changes that relate to current services     
Contractual services margin recognized in profit or loss for services provided — — — — 
Risk adjustment recognized for the risk expired — (70) — (70) 
Experiences adjustments 1,243 — — 1,243 
Insurance service result 1,396 36 2,638 1,278 
Insurance finance expenses 159 — — 159 
Total changes in the statement of comprehensive income (1,237) 36 2,638 1,437 
     
Cash flows     
Premiums received (Note 4) 7,371 — — 7,371 
Claims and other expenses paid (3,178) — — (3,178) 

Total cash flows 4,193 — — 4,193 
     
Insurance contract liabilities, end of year $               2,956 $                    36 $               2,638 $               5,630 
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10. Insurance and reinsurance contracts (continued): 

(e) Roll forward of net asset or liability for reinsurance contracts (continued): 

The roll-forward of the net asset or liability for reinsurance contracts held showing assets for remaining coverage and amounts recoverable on 

incurred claims arising on insurance ceded to reinsurers is disclosed in the table below. 

Asset for reinsurance contracts that fall under PAA 

    

 Assets for remaining coverage Assets recoverable on incurred 
claims Total 

 
 

 
2025 (in $’000s) 

Excluding loss 
recovery 

component 

Loss recovery 
component 

Estimates of 
PVFCF 

Risk adjustments 

      
Reinsurance contract assets, beginning of year $                     (335) $                         — $                   4,732 $                   125 $     4,522 
      
An allocation of reinsurance premiums (5,173) — — — (5,173) 
Amounts recoverable from reinsurers for incurred claim — — — — — 

Amounts recoverable for claims and other expense — — 960 (20) 940 
Changes to amounts recoverable for incurred claim — — (269) (183) (452) 

Net income/expense from reinsurance contracts held (5,173) — 691 (203) (4,685) 
Reinsurance finance income — — 134 — 134 
Total changes in the statement of comprehensive income (5,173)  825 (203) (4,551) 
      
Cash flows      
Premiums paid net of ceding commissions and other directly 
attributable expenses paid 5,158 — — — 5,158 
Amounts received — — (2,122) — (2,122) 

Total cash flows 5,158 — (2,122) — 3,036 
      
Reinsurance contract assets, end of year $                (350) $                — $               3,435 $                  (78) $           3,007 

 
* PVFCF refers to present value of future cash flows  
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10. Insurance and reinsurance contracts (continued): 

(e) Roll forward of net asset or liability for reinsurance contracts (continued): 

Asset for reinsurance contracts that fall under PAA 

    

 Assets for remaining coverage Assets recoverable on incurred 
claims Total 

 
  

2024 (in $’000s) 

Excluding loss 
recovery 

component 

Loss recovery 
component 

Estimates of 
PVFCF 

Risk adjustments 

      
Reinsurance contract assets, beginning of year $                     (192) $                         — $                   1,426 $                   51 $     1,285 
      
An allocation of reinsurance premiums (3,247) — — — (3,247) 
Amounts recoverable from reinsurers for incurred claim      

Amounts recoverable for claims and other expense — — 5,442 96 5,538 
Changes to amounts recoverable for incurred claim — — (488) (22) (510) 

Net income/expense from reinsurance contracts held (3,247) — 4,954 74 1,781 
Reinsurance finance income — — 148 — 148 
Total changes in the statement of comprehensive income (3,247) — 5,102 74 1,929 
      
Cash flows      
Premiums paid net of ceding commissions and other directly 
attributable expenses paid 3,104 — — — 3,104 
Amounts received — — (1,796) — (1,796) 
Total cash flows 3,104 — (1,796) — 1,308 
      
Reinsurance contract assets, end of year $                (335)  $               — $               4,732 $                  125 $           4,522 

 
* PVFCF refers to present value of future cash flows  
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10. Insurance and reinsurance contracts (continued): 

(e) Roll forward of net asset or liability for reinsurance contracts (continued): 

Asset for reinsurance contracts that do not fall under PAA, (certain acquired contracts on amalgamation per Note 4), 

 
 Assets for remaining coverage 

Amounts 
recoverable: 

incurred claims 
Total  

2025 (in $’000s) 
Excluding loss-

recovery 
component 

Loss-recovery 
component 

     
Reinsurance contract assets, beginning of year $                       — $                         — $                        — $                   — 
     
Allocation of reinsurance premiums:     
Amounts relating to the changes in the assets for remaining coverage (935) — — (935) 
Amounts recoverable from reinsurers:     
Reversal of loss-recovery from onerous underlying contracts — — — — 
Amounts recoverable for claims and other expenses incurred in the period — — 435 435 
Changes in fulfilment cash flows which relate to onerous underlying contracts — 24 — 24 
Net income or expense from reinsurance contracts held (935) 24 435 (476) 
Reinsurance finance income 46 — — 46 
Total changes in the statement of profit or loss and OCI (889) 24 435 (430) 
     
Cash flows     
Premiums and similar expenses paid (Note 4) 2,436 — — 2,436 
Amounts received — — (435) (435) 

Total cash flows 2,436 — (435) 2,001 
     
Reinsurance contract assets, end of year $              1,547 $                    24 $                — $               1,571 
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10. Insurance and reinsurance contracts (continued): 

(e) Roll forward of net asset or liability for reinsurance contracts (continued): 

Components of asset for reinsurance contracts that do not fall under PAA, (certain acquired contracts on amalgamation per Note 4), 

 

2025 (in $’000s) 
Present value of 

the future cash 
flows 

Non-financial 
risk adjustment 

CSM Total 

     
Reinsurance contract assets, beginning of year $                       — $                         — $                        — $                   — 
     
Changes that relate to current services     
Contractual service margin recognized for services received — — — — 
Risk adjustment recognized for the risk expired — (17) — (17) 
Experience adjustments (483) — — (483) 
Changes that relate to future services     
Contracts initially recognized in the period (58) 58 — — 
Changes in estimates that adjust the contractual service margin (896) (50) 946 — 
Changes in estimates that do not adjust the contractual service margin 22 1 — 23 
Reinsurance finance income 46 — — 46 
Total changes in the statement of profit or loss and OCI (1,369) (8) 946 (431) 
     
Cash flows     
Premiums and similar expenses paid, (Note 4) 2,437 — — 2,437 
Amounts received (435) — — (435) 

Total cash flows 2,002 — — 2,002 
     
Reinsurance contract assets, end of year $                  633 $                   (8) $                 946 $               1,571 
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10. Insurance and reinsurance contracts (continued): 
 

(f) CSM recognition in Statement of Comprehensive income: 
 

The disclosure of when the CSM is expected to be in profit or loss in future years is presented below: 
 

 2025 (in $’000s) 
 Less than 

1 year 
1-3 years 3-5 years 5-10 years More than 

10 years 
Total 

Insurance contracts 
issued $       1,672 457 356 153 — $       2,638 
Reinsurance 
contracts held $          447 113 276 110 — $          946 

 

 
11. Insurance and financial risk management:  

The primary goals of the Company’s financial risk management are to ensure that the outcomes of activities 

involving elements of risk are consistent with the Company’s objectives and risk tolerance, and to maintain an 

appropriate risk/reward balance while protecting the Company’s statement of financial position from events that 

have the potential to materially impair its financial strength. 

Risks identified as potentially significant are managed through a combination of Board policy, management 

monitoring and other management practices. The Company's Investment Policy Statement establishes asset 

mix parameters and risk limits to help minimize undue exposure to these risks in the investment portfolio while 

attempting to maximize the long-term value of members’ surplus. The Investment Policy Statement is reviewed 

annually and compliance with the Investment Policy is monitored quarterly by the Board of Directors. 

The Company’s exposure to potential loss is primarily due to underwriting risk along with various market risks, 

including interest rate risk, liquidity risk, as well as credit risk. 

(a) Insurance risk: 

Underwriting risk is the risk that the total cost of claims and acquisition expenses will exceed premiums 

received and can arise from numerous factors, including pricing risk, reserving risk and reinsurance 

coverage risk. The Company’s underwriting objective is to develop business within the target market on a 

prudent and diversified basis and to achieve profitable underwriting results. 

The Company writes insurance primarily over a twelve-month duration. The most significant risks arise 

through high severity, low frequency events such as natural disasters or catastrophes. The Company 

primarily insures in Ontario and as a result the Company is exposed to geographical risk. These risks are 

mitigated by regular review of the claims reserves as well as risk management strategies and the use of 

reinsurance arrangements. 
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11. Insurance and finance risk management (continued): 

(a) Insurance risk (continued): 

The above risk exposure is mitigated by diversification across a large portfolio of insurance. The variability 

of risks is also improved by careful selection and implementation of underwriting strategy guidelines, as 

well as the use of reinsurance arrangements. 

i. Pricing risk: 

Pricing of property and liability policies are based on assumptions in regard to trends and past 

experience, in an attempt to correctly match policy revenue with exposed risk. 

In Ontario, automobile insurance premium rates, are regulated by and subject to approval by the 

Financial Services Regulatory Authority of Ontario. Regulation of premium rates is based on claims 

and other costs of providing insurance coverage, as well as projected profit margins. 

Regulatory approvals can limit or reduce premium rates that can be charged, or delay the 

implementation of changes in rates. Accordingly, a significant portion of the Company's revenue is 

subject to regulatory approval. 

The Company is exposed to a pricing risk to the extent that the liability for remaining coverage are 

insufficient to meet the related future policy costs. Measurement of the liability for remaining coverage 

is adjusted to include a loss component to reflect the expected loss from onerous contracts. 

ii. Reserving risk: 

Reserving risk arises due to the length of time between the occurrence of a loss, the reporting of the 

loss to the insurer and ultimate resolution of the claim. 

Claim provisions are expectations of the ultimate cost of resolution and administration of claims based 

on an assessment of facts and circumstances then known, a review of historical settlement patterns, 

estimates of trends in claims severity and frequency, legal theories of liability and other factors. 

Variables in the reserve estimation process can be affected by receipt of additional claim information 

and other internal and external factors, such as changes in claims handling procedures, economic 

inflation, legal and judicial trends, legislative changes, inclusion of exposures not contemplated at the 

time of policy inception and significant changes in severity or frequency of claims relative to historical 

trends. Due to the amount of time between the occurrence of a loss, the actual reporting of the loss 

and the ultimate payment, provisions may ultimately develop differently from the actuarial assumptions 

made when initially estimating the provision for claims. 

Reserving risk is reduced through various internal and external control processes including minimum 

reserve standards, quality assurance reviews, monthly review, and legal counsel.
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11. Insurance and finance risk management (continued): 

(a) Insurance risk (continued): 

iii. Catastrophic loss risk: 

Catastrophic loss risk is the exposure to losses resulting from multiple claims arising out of a single 

catastrophic event. Property and casualty insurance companies experience large losses arising from 

man-made or natural catastrophes that can result in significant underwriting losses. Catastrophes can 

cause losses in a variety of property and casualty lines and may have continuing effects which could 

delay or hamper efforts to timely and accurately assess the full extent of the damage they cause. The 

incidence and severity of catastrophes are inherently unpredictable. 

The Company evaluates catastrophic events and assesses the probability of occurrence and 

magnitude of catastrophic events through various modeling techniques and through the aggregation of 

limits exposed. The Company’s exposure to catastrophic loss is also managed through geographic and 

product diversification as well as through the use of reinsurance. 

The Company reinsures claims from a single catastrophe when the sum exceeds $1,000,000 (2024 - 

$810,000) which amounts to 7.0% (2024 - 8.0%) of the Company’s surplus. Reinsurance coverage risk 

arises because reinsurance terms, conditions and/or pricing may change on renewal, particularly 

following catastrophes. 

iv. Reinsurance risk: 

The Company relies on reinsurance to manage its underwriting risk. However, reinsurance does not 

release the Company from its primary commitments to its policyholders and, accordingly, the Company 

is exposed to the credit risk associated with the amounts ceded to its reinsurer. 

Reinsurance is placed with Farm Mutual Re, a Canadian registered reinsurer with a credit rating of 

B++. Management monitors the creditworthiness of Farm Mutual Re by reviewing their annual financial 

statements and through ongoing communications. Reinsurance treaties are reviewed annually by 

management prior to renewal of the reinsurance contract. At year end, the Company reviewed the 

amounts owing from its reinsurer and determined that no allowance is necessary. 

The Company works with a well-established reinsurer that have expertise in their field as well as an 

understanding of the business. Management reviews reinsurance programs to manage cost-efficiency 

and reduce the likelihood of coverage gaps.
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11. Insurance and finance risk management (continued): 

(a) Insurance risk (continued): 

v. Sensitivity analysis: 

The Company has exposures to risks in each class of business that may develop and that could have 

a material impact on the Company’s financial position. The risks associated with insurance contracts 

are complex and subject to a number of variables which complicate quantitative sensitivity analysis. 

The Company uses various techniques based on past claims development experience to quantify these 

sensitivities. This includes indicators such as average claim cost, amount of claims frequency, expected 

loss ratios and claims development. 

Results of sensitivity testing are as follows, shown gross and net of reinsurance, the impact on 

pre-tax income and on members’ surplus: 

 
  

 
 

Change in 

Impact on 
Profit before 
tax, gross of 
reinsurance 

Impact on 
profit before 

tax, net of 
reinsurance 

 
Impact on 

income 
before tax 

 
Impact on 
members’ 

surplus 
2025 assumptions $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 
      
Expected loss +5% (345) (206) (254) (151) 
Inflation rate +1% (179) (111) (132) (82) 
Interest rate +1% 168 105 123 77 
      
Expected loss -5% 344 206 253 151 
Inflation rate -1% 175 109 129 80 
Interest rate -1% (175) (109) (129) (80) 

 

 

 
  

 
 

Change in 

Impact on 
Profit before 
tax, gross of 
reinsurance 

Impact on 
profit before 

tax, net of 
reinsurance 

 
Impact on 

income 
before tax 

 
Impact on 
members’ 

surplus 
2024 assumptions $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 
      
Expected loss +5% (102) (74) (74) (55) 
Inflation rate +1% (106) (45) (45) (33) 
Interest rate +1% 101 43 43 31 
      
Expected loss -5% 104 73 73 54 
Inflation rate -1% 105 45 45 33 
Interest rate -1% (104) (44) (44) (33) 
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11. Insurance and finance risk management (continued): 

(a) Insurance risk (continued): 

vi. Claims development tables: 

The following table shows the estimates of cumulative incurred claims, including both claims notified and incurred but not reported (IBNR) for each 
successive loss year at each reporting date, together with cumulative payments to date. 

Gross basis: 
 

Total all insurance risks 
Year of loss 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 Total 
 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 
Estimate of ultimate claims costs:           

At end of year of loss 2,671 4656 5,009 3,248 4,886 6,527 3,786 2,665 9,788 9,463 — 
1 year later 2,268 4,416 4,508 2,799 4,131 7,229 3,547 2,862 8,622  — 
2 years later 2,055 4,067 4,575 3,794 3,580 6,724 3,407 2,838   — 
3 years later 1,960 4,100 4,399 3,385 3,891 6,755 3,376     
4 years later 1,897 4,300 4,533 3,279 3,907 6,847      
5 years later 1,793 4,443 4,206 3,260 4,455       
6 years later 1,594 4,443 4,155 3,477        
7 years later 1,594 4,443 4,267         
8 years later 1,594 4,574          
9 years later 1,594           

Current estimate of cumulative 
claims 1,594 4,574 4,267 3,477 4,455 6,847 3,376 2,838 8,622 9,463 49,513 

Cumulative payments to date 1,594 4,409 3,993 3,108 3,338 6,524 3,281 2,536 6,355 5,474 40,612 
Outstanding claims — 165 274 369 1,117 323 95 302 2,267 3,989 8,901 
Outstanding claims 2015 and prior 235 
Risk adjustment 111 
Effect of discounting (405) 
Other attributable expenses 686 

        
Total liability for incurred claims on statement of financial position       9,528 
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11. Insurance and finance risk management (continued): 

(a) Insurance risk (continued): 

(vi) Claims development tables (continued): 

Net basis: 
 

Total all insurance risks 
Year of loss 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 Total 
 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 
Estimate of ultimate           

claims costs:            
at end of the year of loss 2,263 3,325 3,127 2,787 3,064 3,343 2,742 2,315 4,096 8,339   — 
1 year later 2,034 3,246 2,702 2,508 2,788 3,328 2,868 2,585 4,409  — 
2 years later 1,978 2,878 3,127 2,381 2,688 3,166 2,858 2,494   — 
3 years later 1,926 2,801 3,087 2,340 2,887 3,132 2,828     
4 years later 1,822 2,781 3,110 2,304 2,886 3,330      
5 years later 1,762 2,783 2,981 2,307 2,759       
6 years later 1,594 2,783 3,013 2,418        
7 years later 1,594 2,778 3,052         
8 years later 1,594 2,778          
9 years later 1,594           

Current estimate of cumulative 
claims 1,594 2,778 3,052 2,418 2,759 3,330 2,828 2,494 4,409 8,339 34,001 

Cumulative payments to date 1,594 2,778 2,958 2,154 2,474 3,043 2,757 2,336 3,326 5,466 28,886 
Outstanding claims — — 94 264 285 287 71 158 1,083 2,873 5,115 
Outstanding claims 2015 and prior (90) 
Risk adjustment 189 
Effect of discounting (253) 
Other attributable expenses 1,210 
  
Net liability for incurred claims 6,171 
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11. Insurance and finance risk management (continued): 

(b) Credit risk: 

Credit risk is the risk that one party to a financial instrument fails to discharge an obligation and causes 

financial loss to another party. The Company is exposed to credit risk principally through its investment 

assets, balances receivable from policyholders, and balances recoverable from reinsurers on ceded losses. 

The Company's investment policy statement requires the Company to invest in bonds of high credit quality 

and to limit exposure with respect to any one issuer. 

(i) Aggregated credit risk: 

The total credit risk exposure at December 31, 2025 is: 
 

 2025 2024 

Bonds    $                    — $ 7,985,202 
Pooled Fund 22,784,254 — 
Accrued interest — 55,887 
Due from policyholders 10,191,856 2,707,694 
Due from other insurers 177,076 486,529 
Due from facility association 45,125 29,797 
Reinsurance recoverable 4,793,390 4,794,359 

 $       37,991,701 $        16,059,468 

 

(ii) Invested assets: 

The Company is exposed to credit risk relating to its bond holdings in its investment portfolio. The 

Company's investment policy puts limits on the bond portfolio including portfolio composition limits, issuer 

type limits, bond quality limits, aggregate issuer limits and corporate sector limits. The Company's 

investment policy limits investment in bonds of the various ratings to limits ranging from 65% to 100% of 

the Company's portfolio. The Company's policy requires that funds be invested in bonds of Federal, 

Provincial or Municipal Government and corporations rated BBB or better. All fixed income portfolios are 

measured for performance on a quarterly basis and monitored by management on a monthly basis. 

The maximum exposure to investment credit risk is the carrying value of investments. 

There have been no significant changes from the previous year in the exposure to risk or polices, 

procedures and methods used to measure the credit risk.
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11. Insurance and finance risk management (continued): 

(b) Credit risk (continued): 

(ii) Invested assets (continued): 

The breakdown of the pooled fund and bond portfolio rating is presented below: 

 
 2025 2024 
 Fair value % of total Fair value % of total 
AAA $                 3,526 1 $                 — — 

AA 2,648,499 11 4,748,855 60 
A 4,865,410 21 2,668,972 33 
BBB 10,894,593 48 567,375 7 
BB 1,032,616 5 — — 
B 555,566 2 — — 
Unrated 2,784,044 12 — — 

 $        22,784,254    100 $   7,985,202 100 
 

(iii) Reinsurance recoverable and receivable: 

Credit exposure on the Company’s reinsurance recoverable and receivable balances exists at 

December 31, 2025 to the extent that any reinsurer may not be able or willing to reimburse the Company 

under the terms of the relevant reinsurance arrangements. 

Although the Company has reinsurance arrangements, it is not relieved of its direct obligations to its 

policyholders and thus a credit exposure exists with respect to ceded insurance, to the extent that the 

reinsurer is unable to meet its obligations assumed under such reinsurance agreements. 

Reinsurance is placed with Farm Mutual Re, a Canadian registered reinsurer. Management monitors 

the creditworthiness of Farm Mutual Re by reviewing their annual financial statements and through 

ongoing communications. Reinsurance treaties are reviewed annually by management prior to renewal 

of the reinsurance contract. At year end, the Company reviewed the amounts owing from its reinsurer 

and determined that no allowance is necessary. 

In 2025, the Company has reinsurance recoverable balances of $4,793,390 (2024 - $4,794,359). 

(c) Liquidity risk: 

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company will not be able to meet all cash outflow obligations as they come 

due. The Company mitigates this risk by monitoring cash activities and expected outflows. The Company's 

current liabilities arise as claims are made. The Company does not have material liabilities that can be 

called unexpectedly at the demand of a lender or client. The Company has no material commitments for 

capital expenditures and there is no need for such expenditures in the normal course of business. Claim 

payments are funded by current operating cash flow including investment income. 
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11. Insurance and finance risk management (continued): 

(c) Liquidity risk (continued): 

The Company's investment policy requires that up to a maximum of 30% of the Company's portfolio be held 

in cash and short-term investments, which mitigates liquidity risk. Short-term investments include treasury 

bills, commercial paper and term deposits with an original maturity of less than one year. The Company 

holds a portion of assets in liquid securities. At December 31, 2025, the Company has $2,394,918 (2024 - 

$2,920,656) of cash and cash equivalents. 

The maturity profile of the company's financial assets and financial liabilities (excluding equities which have 

no set maturity) are summarized in the following table. Maturity profile amounts are stated at the expected 

undiscounted cash flows (principal and interest) and are analyzed by their expected payment dates. The 

maturity profile of the underlying investments in the pooled funds as well as the reinsurance contract assets 

are included in the table below:  

 

 
2025 

Within 
1 year 

1 - 5 
years 

5 years or 
more 

 
Total 

     
Financial assets:     
Pooled Funds $ 3,385,990 $ 12,709,079 $ 6,689,185 $ 22,784,254 
     
Insurance assets:     
Undiscounted reinsurance 
contract assets 2,713,704 1,908,068 171,618 4,793,390 
     
Total assets $  2,713,704 $  1,908,068 $  171,618 $  4,793,390 
     
Undiscounted insurance liabilities $  7,575,602 $    4,791,786 $     557,212 $  12,924,600 
Total undiscounted liabilities $  7,575,602 $    4,791,786 $     557,212 $  12,924,600 

 
 
 
2024 

Within 
1 year 

1 - 5 
years 

5 years or 
more 

 
Total 

     
Financial assets:     
Bonds $    749,621 $  2,583,403 $ 4,652,178 $ 7,985,202 
     
Insurance assets:     
Undiscounted reinsurance 
contract assets 2,200,291 2,505,045 89,023 4,794,359 
     
Total assets $  2,949,912 $  5,088,448 $  4,741,201 $  12,779,561 
     
Undiscounted insurance liabilities $  4,471,966 $    3,615,656 $     217,110 $  8,304,732 
Total undiscounted liabilities $  4,471,966 $    3,615,656 $     217,110 $  8,304,732 
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11. Insurance and finance risk management (continued): 
 

(d) Market risk: 

Market risk is the risk of loss arising from adverse changes in market rates and prices, such as interest 

rates, equity market fluctuations, foreign currency exchange rates, and other relevant market rate or price 

changes. Market risk is directly influenced by the volatility and liquidity in the markets in which the related 

underlying assets are traded. 

The Company's investment policy operates within the guidelines of the lnsurance Act. An investment policy 

is in place and its application is monitored by the Board of Directors. Diversification techniques are utilized 

to minimize risk. The policy limits the investment in Canadian equities to 25% and international equities to 

10% thereof. 

The Company's investment policy, limits investment in preferred and common shares to a maximum of 25% 

of the market value of the portfolio. 

Equities are monitored by the Investment Committee and the Board of Directors and holdings are adjusted 

following each quarter to ensure the investments portfolio remains in compliance with the investment policy. 

The fair value of the investment in the Canadian private company fluctuates based on the value of 

underlying net assets held by the private company. At December 31, 2025 and 2024, the change in 

measurement inputs would not result in a material adjustment to the Company's investment. 

Below is a discussion of the Company’s primary market risk exposures and how those exposures are 

currently managed. 

(i) Interest rate risk: 

Interest rate risk arises from the possibility that changes in interest rates will affect future cash flows or 

the fair values of financial instruments. The Company is exposed to interest rate risk through its interest-

bearing investments. 

Typically, investment income will be reduced during sustained periods of low interest rates but this will 

also create unrealized gains within the bond portfolio. It will also create realized gains to be recognized 

in net income to the extent any bonds are sold during the period. The reverse is true during a sustained 

period of increasing interest rates. 

Historical data and current information is used to profile the ultimate claims settlement pattern by class 

of insurance, which is then used in a broad sense to develop an investment policy and strategy. 

However, because a significant portion of the Company's assets relate to its capital rather than 

liabilities, the value of its interest rate based assets exceeds its interest rate based liabilities. As a result, 

generally, the Company's investment income will move with interest rates over the medium to long-

term with short-term interest rate fluctuations creating gains or losses in profit or loss. 

At December 31, 2025 a 1% move in interest rates, with all other variables held constant, could impact 

the market value of bonds by $1,453,015 (2024 - $232,679). These changes would be recognized in 

profit of loss. 
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11. Insurance and finance risk management (continued): 

(d) Market risk (continued): 

(ii) Equity market risk: 

Economic trends, the political environment and other factors can positively and adversely impact the 

equity markets and consequently the value of equity investments the Company holds. The Company 

is exposed to equity risk, through its portfolio of stocks in listed companies. A 10% movement in the 

stock markets, with all other variables held constant, would have an estimated effect on the fair values 

of the Company's listed equities in the pooled funds and income of $2,319,254 (listed equities for 2024 

- $316,263. 

(iii) Currency risk: 

Currency risk is the risk that the value of a financial instrument will fluctuate due to change in foreign 

exchange rates. The Company's, currency risk is related to stock holdings which are limited to 

United States equities in sectors which are not readily available in Canada. The Company limits its 

holdings in foreign equity to 10% of the total investment portfolio in accordance with its investment 

policy. Foreign currency changes are monitored by the Board of Directors and holdings are adjusted 

when offside of the investment policy. 

The Company is exposed to currency risk on its investments in the US. Included in the statement of 

financial position are US denominated investments of $Nil CDN (2024 - $737,977 CDN). If the US 

dollar weakened/strengthened by 5% against the Canadian dollar, all other variables held constant, 

the net effect on the Unappropriated members' surplus for the year would be $Nil lower/higher (2024 

- $36,899). 

 
 
12. Underwriting policy and reinsurance ceded: 

The Company enters into reinsurance contracts in the normal course of business in order to limit potential 

losses arising from certain exposures. Retention limits for the excess-of-loss reinsurance are set by product 

line. Reinsurance premiums are accounted for in the same period as the related premiums for the direct 

insurance business being reinsured. Reinsurance liabilities, comprised of premiums payable for the purchase 

of reinsurance contracts, are included in due to reinsurer and are recognized as an expense on the same basis 

as revenue on the underlying policies being reinsured. 

The Company follows a policy of underwriting and reinsuring contracts of insurance which, in the main, limit the 

liability of the Company to the first $500,000 on any auto claim and $300,000 on any property claim (2024- 

$300,000 for auto claim and $300,000 for property claim). 

It further limits the liability of the Company to the first $180,000 on any liability claim (2024 - $180,000). ln 

addition, the Company has obtained reinsurance having an upper amount of $6,000,000 (2024 - $6,000,000), 

which limits the Company's liability to the first $1,000,000 (2024 - $1,000,000) in the event of a series of claims 

arising out of a single occurrence. 
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12. Underwriting policy and reinsurance ceded (continued): 

Amounts recoverable from reinsurer are estimated in a manner consistent with the outstanding claims provision 

and are in accordance with the reinsurance contracts. Although the Company has reinsurance arrangements, 

it is not relieved of its direct obligations to its policyholders and thus a credit exposure exists with respect to 

ceded insurance, to the extent that the reinsurer is unable to meet its obligations assumed under such 

reinsurance agreements. 

Failure of reinsurers to honor their obligations could result in losses to the Company; consequently, allowances 

are established for amounts deemed uncollectible. The Company evaluates the financial condition of our 

reinsurers and potential reinsurers on a regular basis and also monitors the concentrations of credit risk with 

reinsurers. 

 
13. Related party transactions: 

The Company entered the following transactions with key management personnel, which are defined by IAS 

24, Related Party Disclosures, as those persons having authority and responsibility for planning, directing and 

controlling the activities of the Company, including directors and management: 

 
 2025 2024 
   
Compensation $           279,645 $     249,367 
Premium income              86,921                90,874 
Claims paid              20,796                         — 
   

 
 
14. Right-of-use assets and lease liabilities: 

At inception of a contract, the Company assesses whether a contract is, or contains, a lease. A contract is, or 

contains, a lease if the contract conveys the right to control the use of an identified asset for a period of time in 

exchange for consideration. All leases are accounted for by recognizing a right-to-use asset and a lease liability 

except for: 

 Leases of low value assets (based on the value of the underlying asset when new); 

 Short term leases with a lease term of twelve months or less. 

(a) Nature of leasing activities (in the capacity as lessee) 

The company leases a building for its office space. The lease of the office space runs for a period of ten 
year, with two renewal options exercisable by the Company for an additional 5 years after the end of the 
non-cancellable period. 
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14. Right-of-use assets and lease liabilities (continued): 

(b) Recognition and initial measurement 

The Company recognizes right-of-use assets and lease liabilities at the lease commencement date. 

Right-of-use assets are initially measured at the amount of the lease liability, reduced for any lease 
incentives received, and increased for lease payments made at or before commencement of the lease or 
initial direct costs incurred. 

Lease liabilities are initially measured at the present value of the lease payments that are not paid at the 

commencement date, discounted using the interest rate implicit in the lease or, if that rate cannot be readily 

determined, the Company's incremental borrowing rate. Generally, the Company uses its incremental 

borrowing rate as the discount rate. Variable lease payments are only included in the measurement of the 

lease liability if they depend on an index or rate (e.g. CPI or inflation). Other variable lease payments that 

are not dependent on an index or rate are expensed in the period to which they relate. 

(c) Right-of-use assets 

 Right-of use assets related to leased properties that do not meet the definition of investment property are 

presented in property, equipment and intangibles (see note 9). 

  

 2025 2024 
   
Right-of-use assets, beginning of year $            269,180 $            336,474 
Depreciation charge for the year (67,295) (67,294) 
   
Right-of-use assets, end of year $            201,885 $            269,180 

 
(d) Lease liabilities: 

 
The maturity profile of the lease liabilities is as follows: 

 
 2025 2024 
   
Less than one year $            86,595 $            82,196 
One to five years 122,051 221,400 
Total undiscounted contractual cash flows 208,646 303,596 
   
Impact of discounting 6,376 (7,501) 
   
Lease liabilities $            215,022 $            296,095 
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14. Right-of-use assets and lease liabilities (continued): 

(e) Subsequent measurement 

Amounts recognized in profit or loss: 
 
 2025 2024 
   
Interest on lease liabilities $              6,073 $               7,860 
   

 
(f) Extension options: 

The property lease contains an extension option exercisable by the Company for an additional five-year 

period. The Company assesses at least commencement date whether it is reasonably certain to exercise 

the extension options. The Company reassesses whether it is reasonably certain to exercise the options if 

there is a significant event or significant changes in circumstances within its control. 

 
15. Company pension plan: 

The Company participates in a multi-employer defined benefit pension plan (the Ontario Mutual Insurance 

Association Pension Plan, "the plan"), however, sufficient information is not available to use defined benefit 

accounting. Therefore, the Company accounts for the plan as a defined contribution plan, recognizing 

contributions as an expense in the year to which they relate. 

The Company makes contributions to the plan on behalf of members of its staff. The plan is a money purchase 

plan, with a defined benefit option at retirement available to some employees, which specifies the amount of 

the retirement benefit plan to be received by the employees based on length of service and rates of pay. The 

amount contributed to the plan for 2025 was $147,424 (2024 - $91,941). The contributions were made for 

current service and these have been recognized in net income. The current service amount is determined by 

the plan actuary using the projected accrued benefit actuarial cost method. These contributions amount to 4.5% 

(2024 - 2.7%) of the total contributions made to the Ontario Mutual Insurance Association Pension Plan by all 

participating entities during the current fiscal year 

Expected contributions to the plan for 2026 amount to $252,200, which is based on payments made to the 

multi-employer plan during the current fiscal year. 

An actuarial valuation of the pension plan as of January 1, 2023 showed both a going concern surplus and 

solvency surplus positions. The next required actuarial valuation will be January 1, 2026. 

Due to the complexity of the valuation and its long-term nature, the funding valuation is highly sensitive to 

changes in the assumptions, which are reviewed at each reporting date. 
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16. Deferred tax assets and liabilities: 

(a) Recognized deferred tax liabilities: 

The Company has unclaimed deductions for claims liabilities and capital assets which are available to offset 

against deferred income for tax purposes. Deferred income tax liabilities which would result from these 

temporary differences are as shown below. 

 

 2025 2024 
   
Property and equipment $                15,904                 $                      1,955 
Intangible assets — 42,146 
Right-of-use assets (178,331) (71,332) 
Lease liability 56,981 78,465 
Non capital losses 1,479,504 — 
Reserve for unpaid claims 46,942 (24,234) 
   
Deferred income tax asset $          1,421,000               $                    27,000 

 

(b) Movement in temporary differences during the year: 
 

 2025 2024 
   
Deferred tax assets (liability) balance, beginning of year $                27,000 $           (118,622) 
Recognized in income 889,086 145,622 
Recognized in Equity 504,914 — 
Deferred tax assets balance, end of year $           1,421,000 $               27,000 
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17. Income taxes: 

(a) Components of income tax expense: 

Income tax expense comprises of current and deferred tax. Current tax and deferred tax are recognized 

in comprehensive income except to the extent that it relates to a business combination, or items 

recognized directly in equity, or in other comprehensive income. 

The significant components of tax expense included in net income consist of: 

 

 2025 2024 

   

Current tax expense (recovery)   

Current period taxes on income $                     — $             (8,221) 

   

Deferred tax expense (recovery)   

Origination and reversal of temporary differences (889,086) (145,622) 

   

Total income tax expense (recovery) $         (889,086) $         (153,843) 

 

(b) Reconciliation of effective tax rate: 

The Company's provision for income taxes varies from the expected provision at statutory rates for 

the following reasons: 

 

 2025 2024 

   

Combined basic Canadian federal and provincial income 

tax rate 26.50% 26.50% 

   

Provision for income taxes based on combined basic 

income tax rate $         (885,389) $         (122,949) 

Decrease (increase) in tax recovery resulting from:   

Effect of small business deduction — 8,860 

Non-deductible expenses 2,280 4,020 

Non-taxable dividends — (21,384) 

Equity income on 2598738 Ontario Inc. — (21,729) 

Other (5,977) (661) 

   

Income tax expense reflected in net income $         (889,086) $         (153,843) 
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18. Insurance revenue: 

 
The table below presents an analysis of the total insurance revenue recognized in the period: 

 

 2025 2024 

Contracts not measured under PAA   
Amounts relating to the changes in the liability for remaining 
coverage   

Expected insurance service expenses incurred in the period $         3,178,103 — 

Change in the risk adjustment for non-financial risk 69,862 — 

Amount of CSM recognized in profit or loss — — 
Other amounts including experience adjustments for 
premium receipts (1,243,348) — 

 2,004,617 — 

Contracts measured under PAA 19,978,108  11,203,201 

   

Insurance revenue $           21,982,725 $       11,203,201 
 
 
19. Insurance service expenses and other operating and administrative expenses: 
 

 2025 2024 
   
Claims and Benefits 11,363,523 8,970,863 
Salaries and directors' fees 1,870,872 1,367,718 
Defined benefit pension plan expense 134,022 91,941 
Agency (excluding commissions) 9,539 — 
Professional fees (other than legal) 254,174 184,765 
Commissions 3,151,328 1,948,620 
Contingent Commissions 319,372 291,097 
Depreciation and Amortization 154,707 129,926 
Occupancy expenses (including rent, leasing and maintenance) 209,776 151,373 
Information technology 1,214,601 583,692 
Inspections and investigations 148,612 57,070 
Other general expenses 1,870,906 569,586 
   
Operating expenses $       20,701,432 $      14,346,651 
   
Represented by:   

Insurance service expenses $       19,809,335 $       14,021,738 
Other operating and administrative expenses          892,097 324,913 
   

Total $       20,701,432 $       14,346,651 
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20. Capital management: 

For the purpose of capital management, the Company has defined capital as unappropriated members' 

surplus. 

The Company's objectives with respect to capital management are to maintain a capital base that is 

structured to exceed regulatory requirements and to best utilize capital allocations. 

As a provincially regulated property and casualty insurance company, the Company's capital position is 

monitored by the Financial Services Regulatory Authority of Ontario (“FSRA”). FSRA evaluates the 

Company's financial strength through the Minimum Capital Test ("MCT") which measures available capital 

against required risk-weighted capital. The regulators require property and casualty companies to comply 

with capital adequacy requirements. This test compares a company's capital against the risk profile of the 

organization. The risk-based capital adequacy framework assesses the risk of assets, policy liabilities and 

other exposures by applying various factors that are dependent on the risks associated with the Company's 

assets. 

Additionally, an interest rate risk margin is included in the MCT by assessing the sensitivity of the Company's 

interest sensitive assets and liabilities to changes in interest rates. The regulators indicate that the Company 

should produce a minimum MCT of 150%. During the year, the Company has consistently exceeded this 

minimum in its quarterly filings. The regulator has the authority to request more extensive reporting and can 

place restrictions on the Company's operations if the Company falls below this requirement and deemed 

necessary.  

Reinsurance is also used to protect the Company's capital level from large losses, including those of a 

catastrophic nature, which could have a detrimental impact on capital. The Company has adopted policies 

that specify tolerance for financial risk retention. Once the retention limits are reached, reinsurance is utilized 

to cover the excess risk. 

 
 
21. Structured Settlements, Fire Mutuals Guarantee Fund and Financial Guarantee Contracts: 
 

The Company is a member of the Fire Mutuals Guarantee Fund ("the Fund"). The Fund was established to 

provide payment of outstanding policyholders' claims if a member company becomes bankrupt. As a result, 

the Company may be required to contribute assets to their proportionate share in meeting this objective. 

 

The Company is a member of the Farm Mutual Re ("the Plan"), which is a general reinsurer that shares in 

the insurance risks originally accepted by member insurance companies. As a member of the Plan, the 

Company may be required to contribute additional capital to the Plan in the form of subordinated debt should 

the Plan's capital fall below a prescribed minimum. 

 

These exposures represent financial guarantee contracts. The Company accounts for financial guarantee 

contracts in accordance with IFRS 17, Insurance Contracts. 
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21. Structured Settlements, Fire Mutuals Guarantee Fund and Financial Guarantee Contracts (continued): 

The Company enters into annuity agreements with various life insurance companies to provide for fixed and 

recurring payments to claimants.  Under such arrangements, the Company’s liability to its claimants is 

substantially transferred, although the Company remains exposed to the credit risk that life insurers fail to 

fulfill their obligations. 

 

 

22. New standards, amendments and Interpretations not yet effective 

Certain new standards, amendments to standards, and interpretations were issued by the IASB or the IFRS 

Interpretations Committee that are mandatory for accounting years beginning after January 1, 2026 or later 

that the Company has decided not to adopt early. 

Amendments to the classification and measurement of Financial Instruments (Amendments to IFRS 

9 and IFRS 7) 

Amendments to the classification and measurement of Financial Instruments (Amendments to IFRS 9 

“Financial Instruments” and IFRS 7 “Financial Instruments: Disclosures”) were issued in May 2024. The 

amendments clarify the classification of certain financial assets as well as the derecognition of a financial 

liability and introduce an accounting policy option for the derecognition of financial liabilities settled through 

electronic transfer if certain conditions are met. The amendments also add disclosure requirements for 

certain financial instruments. 

The amendments are effective for annual reporting periods beginning on or after January 1, 2026, with earlier 

application permitted, and will apply retrospectively. 

The Company is assessing the impact of these amendments on the Company’s financial statements to 

determine the impact they will have on the Company’s classification and measurement of financial 

instruments. 

IFRS 18 “Presentation and Disclosure in the Financial Statements” 

In April 2024, the IASB issued IFRS 18 – Presentation and Disclosure in Financial Statements (“IFRS 18”) 

to improve reporting of financial performance. IFRS 18 replaces IAS 1, however, it carries forward many 

requirements from IAS 1 unchanged. IFRS 18 will be effective for annual reporting periods beginning on or 

after January 1, 2027, with earlier application permitted. IFRS 18 introduces three sets of new requirements 

for presentation of financial statements and disclosures within financial statements: 

 Introduction of five defined categories of income and expenses: operating, investing, financing, 

income taxes and discontinued operations, with defined subtotals and totals. 

 Disclosures within a note to financial statements of Management-defined Performance Measures 

(MPM) with a reconciliation between MPMs and IFRS performance measures. 

 Enhanced guidance and additional requirements for aggregation and disaggregation of information. 

The Company is currently assessing the impact of this new standard on the presentation and disclosure of 

its financial statements. 
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